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Thank you for buying this FERM product. By
doing so you now have an excellent product,
delivered by one of Europe’s leading suppliers.

All products delivered to you by Ferm are
manufactured according to the highest standards
of performance and safety. As part of our
philosophy we also provide an excellent customer
service, backed by our comprehensive warranty.
We hope you will enjoy using this product for
many years to come.

1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read the enclosed safety warnings,
@ the additional safety warnings and

the instructions. Failure to follow the
safety warnings and the instructions may result in
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury. Save the
safety warnings and the instructions for future
reference.

The following symbols are used in the user
manual or on the product:

Read the user manual.

Denotes risk of personal injury, loss of life
or damage to the tool in case of non-
observance of the instructions in this
manual.

Wear safety goggles.

Wear hearing protection.

Wear a dust mask.

Do not dispose of the product in
unsuitable containers.
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The product is in accordance with the
applicable safety standards in the
European directives.
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GENERAL POWER TOOL SAFETY

WARNINGS
Read all safety warnings and all

A instructions. Failure to follow the

warnings and instructions may result in electric
shock, fire and/or serious injury.

WARNING!

Save all warnings and instructions for future
reference. The term “power tool” in the warnings
refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool
or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

1) Work area safety

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered
or dark areas invite accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence of
flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power
tools create sparks which may ignite the dust
or fumes.

c) Keep children and bystanders away while
operating a power tool. Distractions can
cause you to lose control.
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Electrical safety

a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet.

Never modify the plug in any way. Do

not use any adapter plugs with earthed

(grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs

and matching outlets will reduce risk of

electric shock.

Avoid body contact with earthed or

grounded surfaces, such as pipes,

radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There is
an increased risk of electric shock if your body
is earthed or grounded.

c) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet
conditions. Water entering a power tool will
increase the risk of electric shock.

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord
for carrying, pulling or unplugging the
power tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil,
sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or
entangled cords increase the risk of electric
shock.

e) When operating a power tool outdoors, use

an extension cord suitable for outdoor use.

Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces

the risk of electric shock.
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f) If operating a power tool in a damp
location is unavoidable, use a residual
current device (RCD) protected supply. Use
of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.
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Personal safety

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and

use common sense when operating a

power tool. Do not use a power tool while

you are tired or under the influence of
drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment of
inattention while operating power tools may
result in serious personal injury.

b) Use personal protective equipment. Always
wear eye protection. Protective equipment
such as dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard
hat, or hearing protection used for appropriate
conditions will reduce personal injuries.

c) Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure
the switch is in the off-position before
connecting to power source and/or battery
pack, picking up or carrying the tool.
Carrying power tools with your finger on the
switch or energising power tools that have the
switch on invites accidents.

d) Remove any adjusting key or wrench before
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key
left attached to a rotating part of the power tool
may result in personal injury.

e) Do not overreach. Keep proper footing
and balance at all times. This enables better
control of the power tool in unexpected
situations.

f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing

or jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and

gloves away from moving parts. Loose
clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in
moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection

of dust extraction and collection facilities,

ensure these are connected and properly
used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust
related hazards.

Do not let familiarity gained from frequent

use of tools allow you to become

complacent and ignore tool safety
principles. A careless action can cause severe
injury within a fraction of a second.
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4) Power tool use and care

a) Do not force the power tool. Use the
correct power tool for your application. The
correct power tool will do the job better and
safer at the rate for which it was designed.

b) Do not use the power tool if the switch
does not turn it on and off. Any power tool
that cannot be controlled with the switch is
dangerous and must be repaired.

c) Disconnect the plug from the power source

and/or the battery pack from the power tool

before making any adjustments, changing
accessories, or storing power tools. Such
preventive safety measures reduce the risk of
starting the power tool accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach

of children and do not allow persons

unfamiliar with the power tool or these

instructions to operate the power tool.

Power tools are dangerous in the hands of

untrained users.

Maintain power tools. Check for

misalignment or binding of moving parts,

breakage of parts and any other condition
that may affect the power tool’s operation.

If damaged, have the power tool repaired

before use. Many accidents are caused by

poorly maintained power tools.

f) Keep cutting tools sharp and clean.
Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp
cutting edges are less likely to bind and are
easier to control.

g) Use the power tool, accessories and

tool bits etc. in accordance with these

instructions, taking into account the

working conditions and the work to

be performed. Use of the power tool for

operations different from those intended could

result in a hazardous situation.

Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry,

clean and free from oil and grease. Slippery

handles and grasping surfaces do not allow
for safe handling and control of the tool in
unexpected situations.
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Battery tool use and care

Recharge only with the charger specified
by the manufacturer. A charger that is
suitable for one type of battery pack may
create a risk of fire when used with another
battery pack.

&
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b) Use power tools only with specifically
designated battery packs. Use of any other
battery packs may create a risk of injury and fire.
When battery pack is not in use, keep it
away from other metal objects, like paper
clips, coins, keys, nails, screws or other
small metal objects that can make a
connection from one terminal to another.
Shorting the battery terminals together may
cause burns or a fire.

d) Under abusive conditions, liquid may be
ejected from the battery; avoid contact.

If contact accidentally occurs, flush with

water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally
seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the
battery may cause irritation or burns.

e) Do not use a battery pack or tool that is
damaged or modified. Damaged or modified
batteries may exhibit unpredictable behaviour
resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

f) Do not expose a battery pack or tool to

fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to

fire or temperature above 130 °C may cause
explosion. NOTE The temperature ,,130 °C*
can be replaced by the temperature ,,265 °F*.

Follow all charging instructions and do not

charge the battery pack or tool outside

the temperature range specified in the

instructions. Charging improperly or at

temperatures outside the specified range may
damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.
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Service

Have your power tool serviced by a
qualified repair person using only identical
replacement parts. This will ensure that the
safety of the power tool is maintained.

b) Never service damaged battery packs.
Service of battery packs should only be
performed by the manufacturer or authorized
service providers.
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Additional safety warnings for orbital
sanders

Contact with or inhalation of dust coming
A free during use (e.g. lead-painted

surfaces, wood and metal) can endanger
your health and the health of bystanders.
Always wear appropriate protective
equipment, such as a dust mask. Always
use proper dust extraction during use.

e Do not work materials containing asbestos.
Asbestos is considered carcinogenic.

¢ Do not use the machine for sanding
magnesium workpieces.

e Wear safety goggles. Wear hearing protection.
If necessary, use other protective means, such
as safety gloves, safety shoes, etc.

¢ Hold the machine by the insulated gripping
surfaces where the accessory may contact
hidden wiring or the mains cable. If the
accessory contacts a ,live* wire, the exposed
metal parts of the machine can also become
Jlive“. Risk of electric shock.

e Be very careful when sanding painted
surfaces.

e Before use, remove all nails and other metal
objects from the workpiece.

e Make sure that the workpiece is properly
supported or fixed.

e Only use sanding paper that is suitable for use
with the machine.

e Only use sanding paper with the correct
dimensions. Make sure that the sanding paper
is properly mounted.

® Inspect the sanding paper before each use. Do
not use sanding paper that is worn because of
prolonged use.

e Never put the machine down on a table or a
workbench before it has been switched off.

2. MACHINE INFORMATION

Intended use

The machine is designed for sanding wood,
plastics and metal. This machine is suitable only
for dry sanding. The machine is not suitable for
processing objects containing asbestos. Improper
use may damage the tool.

Technical specifications

Model No. ESM1014
Voltage 20V ===
No load speed 5.000-10.000/min
Sanding pad diameter 125mm
Weight 1.20 kg

Sound pressure level LPA
Sound power level LWA
Vibration

77.1 dB(A), K=3dB(A)
88.1 dB(A), K=3dB(A)
7.511 m/s? K=1.5 m/s?




Only use the following batteries of the FX-POWER
20V battery platform. Using any other batteries
could cause serious injury or damage the tool.
CDA1167 20V, 2Ah Lithium-lon

CDA1168 20V, 4Ah Lithium-lon

The following charger of the can be used to
charge these batteries.

CDA1169  Charger adapter
CDA1170  Quick charger
CDA1172  Quick charger

The batteries of the FX-POWER 20V battery
platform are interchangeable with all the FERM
FX-POWER battery platform tools.

Vibration level

The vibration emission level stated in this

instruction manual has been measured in

accordance with a standardised test given in

EN 62841; it may be used to compare one tool

with another and as a preliminary assessment of

exposure to vibration when using the tool for the
applications mentioned:

- using the tool for different applications, or with
different or poorly maintainted accessories,
may significantly increase the exposure level

- the times when the tool is switched off or when
it is running but not actually doing the job, may
significantly reduce the exposure level.

Protect yourself against the effects of vibration by
maintaining the tool and its accessories, keeping
your hands warm, and organizing your work
patterns.

Description
The numbers in the text refer to the diagrams on
page 2 and 3.

On/off switch

Dust bag

Speed adjustment wheel
Sanding pad

5A. Upper grip

5B. Lower grip

6. Dust extraction port
7. Battery unlock button
Battery (not included)
9. Sanding paper

10. Rubber ring

pon =

©

3. ASSEMBLY

Inserting the battery into the machine (Fig. C)
Ensure that the exterior of the battery is

A clean and dry before connecting to the
charger or machine.

. Insert the battery (8) into the base of the

machine as shown in Fig. C.
Push the battery further forward until it clicks
into place.

Before any work on the power tool,
remove the battery.

The battery must be charged before first
use.

—_
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Removing the battery from the machine (Fig. C)

1. Push the battery unlock button (7).

2. Pull the battery out of the machine like shown
in Fig. C.

Connecting the dust bag (Fig. D)

It is highly recommended to use the machine with

the dust bag (2), ensuring optimal dust collection.

¢ Slide the dust bag (2) onto the dust extraction
port (6) using a slight twisting motion.

e Keep sliding in twisting motion until the dust
bag (2) is positioned slightly over the rubber
ring (10), fixing it in place.

Note: The dust bag should be emptied when the
bag is half full to maintain optimal dust collection.

Mounting and removing the sanding paper

(Fig. B)

¢ Hold the machine on its side or upside down.

e Mount sanding paper (9) with the required grain
size onto the sanding pad (4). Make sure that the
perforation in the sanding paper (9) corresponds
with the perforation on the sanding pad (4).

e To remove the sanding paper (9), simply pull
the sanding paper from the sanding pad (4).

Note: Use coarse sanding paper for sanding
rough, uneven surfaces. Use medium sanding
paper for removing the remaining scratches from
the coarse sanding paper. Use fine sanding paper
for finishing surfaces.




4. OPERATION

Switching on and off (Fig. A)

e To switch on the machine, press the on/off
switch (1) into position I.

e To switch off the machine, press the on/off
switch (1) into position 0.

Setting the speed (Fig. A)

The speed adjustment wheel (3) is used for setting
the speed. The speed adjustment wheel can be
set to 6 positions. The ideal speed depends on
the required grain size and on the material to be
worked.

Hints for optimum use

e Clamp the workpiece.

e Firmly hold the machine with both hands.

e Switch on the machine.

e Place the sanding pad with sanding paper on
the workpiece.

e Slowly move the machine over the workpiece,
firmly pressing the sanding pad against the
workpiece.

* Do not apply too much pressure on the
machine. Let the machine do the work.

e Switch off the machine and wait for the
machine to come to a complete standstill
before putting the machine down.

5. MAINTENANCE

A

Clean the machine casings regularly with a soft
cloth, preferably after each use. Make sure that
the ventilation openings are free of dust and
dirt. Remove very persistent dirt using a soft
cloth moistened with soapsuds. Do not use any
solvents such as gasoline, alcohol, ammonia,
etc. Chemicals such as these will damage the
synthetic components.

Before cleaning and maintenance, always
switch off the machine and remove the
battery pack from the machine.

ENVIRONMENT

hid

Faulty and/or discarded electrical or
electronic apparatus have to be
collected at the appropriate recycling
locations.

Only for EC countries

Do not dispose of power tools into domestic
waste. According to the European Guideline
2012/19/EC for Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment and its implementation into national
right, power tools that are no longer usable must
be collected separately and disposed of in an
environmentally friendly way.

WARRANTY

FERM products are developed to the highest
quality standards and are guaranteed free of
defects in both materials and workmanship for the
period lawfully stipulated starting from the date of
original purchase. Should the product develop any
failure during this period due to defective material
and/or workmanship then contact your FERM
dealer directly.

The following circumstances are excluded from this
guarantee:

e Repairs and or alterations have been made

or attempted to the machine by unauthorized
service centers.

Normal wear and tear.

The tool has been abused, misused or
improperly maintained.

* Non-original spare parts have been used

This constitutes the sole warranty made by
company either expressed or implied. There are

no other warranties expressed or implied which
extend beyond the face hereof, herein, including the
implied warranties of merchantability and fitness

for a particular purpose. In no event shall FERM be
liable for any incidental or consequential damages.
The dealers remedies shall be limited to repair or
replacement of nonconforming units or parts.

The product and the user manual are subject to
change. Specifications can be changed without
further notice.




LIXADEIRA ORBITAL ALEATORIA
ESM1014

Obrigado por ter adquirido este produto da
FERM. Ao fazé-lo, adquiriu um excelente produto,
fornecido por um dos principais fornecedores da
Europa. Todos os produtos fornecidos pela Ferm
sao fabricados de acordo com os mais elevados
padrdes de desempenho e seguranga. Como
parte da nossa filosofia, fornecemos também um

excelente servigo de assisténcia ao cliente, apoiado

pela nossa garantia abrangida. Esperamos que
aprecie utilizar este produto durante muitos anos.

1. INSTRUCOES DE

Leia os avisos de seguranca
@ fornecidos, os avisos de seguranca

adicionais e as instrucées. O ndo
cumprimento dos avisos de seguranca e das
instrucées podem resultar em choque eléctrico,
incéndio e/ou ferimentos graves. Guarde os
avisos de seguranca e as instrucées para
referéncia futura.

Os seguintes simbolos sao utilizados no manual
do utilizador ou no produto:

Leia o manual do utilizador.

Indica o risco de ferimentos, morte ou
danos na ferramenta se as instrucées
indicadas neste manual ndo forem
seguidas.

Use dculos de seguranca.

Use proteccéo auricular.

Use uma mdscara anti-poeira.

Néo elimine o produto em recipientes
ndo adequados.

K OD BB

O produto estda em conformidade com
as normas de seguranga aplicaveis nas
directivas europeias.
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AVISOS GERAIS DE SEGURANCA
SOBRE A FERRAMENTA ELECTRICA

AVISO!
Leia todos os avisos de seguranca e

instrucées. O ndo cumprimento dos
avisos de seguranca e as instrucées podem
resultar em choque eléctrico, incéndio e/ou
ferimentos graves.

Guarde todos os avisos e instrucoes para
referéncia futura. O termo “ferramenta eléctrica”
indicado nos avisos diz respeito a ferramenta
eléctrica com alimentacéo pela rede (com fio) ou
por bateria (sem fio).

1) Seguranca na area de trabalho

a) Mantenha a area de trabalho limpa e
devidamente iluminada. As dreas obstruidas
ou escuras sdo propicias para acidentes.

b) Nao utilize ferramentas eléctricas em
atmosferas explosivas, por exemplo, na
presenca de liquidos inflamaveis, gases ou
poeiras. As ferramentas eléctricas produzem
faiscas que podem causar ignicdo de poeiras
ou vapores.

c) Quando utilizar uma ferramenta eléctrica,
mantenha as criancas e transeuntes
afastados. As distracgbes podem causar
perda de controlo.

N
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Seguranca eléctrica

As fichas da ferramenta eléctrica

devem corresponder a tomada. Nunca

modifique, de forma alguma, a ficha.

Nao utilize quaisquer fichas adaptadoras

com ferramentas eléctricas ligadas

a terra (massa). As fichas e tomadas

correspondentes ndo modificadas reduzem

o risco de choque elétrico.

b) Evite o contacto do corpo com superficies
ligadas a terra ou massa, como tubos,
radiadores, fogoes ou frigorificos. Ha um
maior risco de choque eléctrico se o corpo
estiver ligado a terra ou a massa.

c) Nao exponha as ferramentas eléctricas a
chuva ou a ambientes humidos. A entrada
de dgua numa ferramenta eléctrica aumenta
o risco de choque eléctrico.

d) Nao utilize o cabo de maneira abusiva.

Nunca utilize o cabo para transportar,

&
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puxar ou desligar a ferramenta eléctrica.

Mantenha o cabo afastado de fontes de

calor, 6leo, extremidades afiadas ou pecas

moveis. Cabos danificados ou enrolados
aumenta o risco de choque eléctrico.

Quando utilizar uma ferramenta eléctrica

no exterior, opte por uma extensao

adequada para utilizacao no exterior.

A utilizacdo de um cabo adequado para

utilizacéo no exterior reduz o risco de choque

eléctrico.

f) Se nao for possivel evitar trabalhar com
uma ferramenta eléctrica num local
humido, utilize uma fonte de alimentacao
protegida por um dispositivo de corrente
residual (DCR). A utilizacdo de um DCR reduz
o risco de choque eléctrico.
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Seguranca eléctrica

Esteja atento, preste atencao ao que

esta a fazer e tenha bom senso quando
utilizar uma ferramenta eléctrica. Nao
utilize uma ferramenta eléctrica quando
estiver cansado ou sob o efeito de drogas,
alcool ou medicamentos. Um momento de
distraccao durante a utilizacao de ferramentas
eléctricas pode resultar em ferimentos graves.
Use equipamento de proteccao

individual. Use sempre proteccéao ocular.
O equipamento de proteccdo, como, por
exemplo, mdscara contra o po, sapatos de
seguranga antiderrapantes, capacete de
seguranga ou proteccéo auditiva, utilizado
nas condicbes adequadas, reduz o risco de
ferimentos.

Evite um arranque acidental. Assegure-

se de que o gatilho esta desligado antes
de ligar a ferramenta a corrente eléctrica
e/ou as baterias e antes de levantar ou
transportar a ferramenta. O transporte de
ferramentas eléctricas com o dedo colocado
no interruptor ou a ligag&o a corrente das
ferramentas eléctricas com o interruptor
ligado pode dar origem a acidentes.

d) Retire eventuais chaves de ajuste

ou chaves de fendas antes de ligar

a ferramenta eléctrica. Uma chave de fenda
ou de ajuste montada numa peca rotativa da
ferramenta eléctrica pode causar ferimentos.
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bem equilibrada. Desta forma, serd mais facil
controlar a ferramenta eléctrica em situagées
inesperadas.

Use vestuario adequado. Nao use roupa
larga ou jéias. Mantenha o cabelo, a roupa
e as joias afastados das pecas moéveis. As
roupas largas, as joias ou o cabelo comprido
podem ficar presos nestas pegas.

Se for prevista a montagem de dispositivos
de extraccao e recolha de poeiras,
assegure-se de que estao ligados e

que sao utilizados de maneira correcta.

A utilizacdo de dispositivos de extraccdo de
poeiras pode reduzir os riscos inerentes.

Nao permita que a familiaridade obtida
através do uso frequente de ferramentas
faca com que seja complacente e ignore
os principios de seguranca da ferramenta.
Uma accéo irreflectida pode causar ferimentos
graves numa fracgao de segundos.

Utilizacao e cuidados a ter com

a ferramenta com baterias

Nao sobrecarregue a ferramenta eléctrica.
Utilize a ferramenta eléctrica correcta
para o seu trabalho. A ferramenta eléctrica
adequada efectua o trabalho de maneira mais
eficiente e segura se for utilizada de acordo
com a capacidade para a qual foi concebida.
Nao utilize a ferramenta eléctrica se nao
conseguir ligar ou desligar o gatilho.
Qualquer ferramenta eléctrica que ndo possa
ser controlada através do gatilho é perigosa e
tem de ser reparada.

Retire a ficha da fonte de alimentacao e/
ou a bateria da ferramenta eléctrica, caso
seja possivel fazé-lo, antes de efectuar
quaisquer ajustes, substituir acessorios
ou guardar ferramentas eléctricas. Estas
medidas de seguranca preventivas reduzem
o risco de ligar a ferramenta eléctrica
acidentalmente.

Mantenha as ferramentas eléctricas que
nao estiverem a ser utilizadas fora do
alcance das criancas. Nao permita que

a ferramenta eléctrica seja utilizada por
pessoas nao familiarizadas com a mesma
ou que nao tenham lido estas instrucoes.
As ferramentas eléctricas sdo perigosas

e) Nao tente chegar a pontos fora do alcance. nas maos de pessoas que nao possuam as
Mantenha-se sempre numa posicao firme e qualificagcbes necessdrias para manusea-las.



e) Faca a manutencao das ferramentas
eléctricas. Verifique se as pecas moveis
da ferramenta eléctrica estao alinhadas
e nao bloqueiam, bem como se existem
pecas partidas ou danificadas ou
quaisquer outras condi¢coes que possam
afectar o funcionamento da mesma. Se
a ferramenta eléctrica estiver danificada,
esta nao deve ser utilizada até que seja
reparada. Muitos acidentes tém como
principal causa ferramentas eléctricas com
uma manutengéo insuficiente.

f) Mantenha as ferramentas de corte afiadas e

limpas. As ferramentas de corte sujeitas a uma

manutencdo adequada, com arestas de corte

afiadas, bloqueiam com menos frequéncia e

controlam-se com maior facilidade.

Utilize a ferramenta eléctrica, os

acessorios e as pecas de ferramenta,

etc., de acordo com estas instrucoes,
considerando as condicoes de trabalho

e a tarefa a ser executada. A utilizacdo

da ferramenta eléctrica para fins diferentes

dos previstos pode resultar em situagées

perigosas.

h) Mantenha as pegas e as superficies
de fixag¢ao secas, limpas e sem éleo
e gordura. As pegas escorregadias e
as superficies de fixagdo ndo permitem
0 manuseamento seguro e o controlo da
ferramenta em situacées imprevistas.
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Utilizacao e cuidados a ter com

a ferramenta com baterias

Recarregue apenas com o carregador
especificado pelo fabricante. Um
carregador adequado para um tipo de bateria
pode causar um incéndio se for utilizado com
outra bateria.

Utilize apenas ferramentas eléctricas

que tenham pilhas especificamente
concebidas. A utilizacdo de outro tipo de
baterias pode causar ferimentos e incéndio.
Quando nao utilizar a bateria,

mantenha-a afastada de outros objectos
metalicos, tais como clipes para papel,
moedas, chaves, pregos, parafusos ou
outros pequenos objectos metalicos que
permitam fazer a ligacéao de um terminal
para outro. O curto-circuito dos terminais
da bateria pode causar queimaduras ou um
incéndio.
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d) Em condic6es abusivas, o liquido da pilha
pode verter. Evite o contacto. Se tocar
acidentalmente no liquido, lave bem com
agua. Se o liquido entrar em contacto com
os olhos, consulte um médico. O liquido
derramado da bateria pode causar irritacdo ou
queimaduras.
Nao utilize baterias ou ferramentas
danificadas ou modificadas. As baterias
danificadas ou modificadas podem ter um
comportamento inesperado, resultando em
incéndio, explosao ou risco de ferimentos.
f) Nao exponha as baterias ou as ferramentas
ao fogo ou a temperaturas excessivas.
A exposicéo a fogo ou a temperaturas
superiores a 130 °C podem causar uma
explosdo. NOTA: a temperatura “130 °C” pode
ser substituida pela temperatura “265 °F”.
g) Siga todas as instrucoes de
carregamento e nao carregue a bateria
ou a ferramenta fora do intervalo de
temperaturas especificado nas instrugoes.
O carregamento inadequado ou de acordo
com temperaturas fora do intervalo
especificado pode danificar a bateria e
aumentar o risco de incéndio.

&

Assisténcia

a) A sua ferramenta eléctrica s6 deve ser
reparada por pessoal qualificado e s6
devem ser utilizadas pecas sobressalentes
idénticas. Desta forma, é garantida
a seguranca da ferramenta eléctrica.

b) Nunca repare baterias danificadas.

A reparacéo de baterias deve ser efetuada

apenas pelo fabricante ou fornecedores de

assisténcia autorizados.

()
-

Avisos de seguranca adicionais para
lixadeiras orbitais

O contacto ou inalagdo de poeiras
A produzidas durante a tarefa (por

exemplo, superficies pintadas com
chumbo, madeira e metal) pode pérem
perigo a sua saude e a dos transeuntes.
Use sempre equipamento de proteccao
adequado, como uma mascara anti-
poeira. Durante a utilizag&o, utilize
sempre uma extraccdo de poeira
adequada.
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e N2&o utilize materiais que contenham amianto.
O amianto é considerado cancerigeno.

¢ N3o utilize a maquina para lixar pegas de
magnésio.

e Use 6culos de seguranca. Use proteccao
auricular. Se necessario, utilize outros
meios de proteccdo, por exemplo, luvas de
seguranga, sapatos de seguranca, etc.

e Segure a maquina pelas superficies de fixacdo
isoladas se o acessorio entrar em contacto
com cablagem escondida ou o cabo de rede.
Se o0 acessorio entrar em contacto com um
fio sob tenséo, as pegas metdlicas expostas
da maquina podem ficar sob tensé&o. Risco de
choque eléctrico.

e Tenha muito rapido quando lixar as superficies
pintadas.

e Antes de utilizar, retire todos os pregos e outros
objectos metdlicos da pecga de trabalho.

e Verifique se a pecga de trabalho esta bem
apoiada ou fixada.

e Utilize apenas uma lixa adequada para
utilizacdo com a maquina.

e Utilize apenas uma lixa com as dimensoes
correctas. Verifique se a lixa estd montada
correctamente.

¢ Inspeccione a lixa antes de cada utilizacdo.
N&o utilize uma lixa gasta devido a utilizagao
prolongada.

¢ Nunca coloque a maquina virada para baixo
numa mesa ou uma bancada antes de desliga-la.

2. INFORMACOES SOBRE

Utilizacao pretendida

A maquina é concebida para lixar madeira, plasticos
e metal. Esta maquina é adequada apenas para
lixagem a seco. A maquina nao é adequada para
processar objectos que contenham amianto.

A utilizagdo indevida pode danificar a ferramenta.

Especificacoes técnicas

N.° do modelo ESM1014
Tensdo 20V=—==
Sem velocidade de carga 5000 - 10 000/min
Diametro do patim de lixagem 125 mm
Peso 1,20 kg

Nivel de pressdo sonora LPA
Nivel de poténcia sonora LWA
Vibracao

77,1 dB(A), K= 3 dB(A)
88,1 dB(A), K= 3 dB(A)
7,511 m/s?K=1,5m/s?

Utilize apenas as seguintes baterias da
plataforma de baterias FX-POWER, 20 V.

A utilizagé@o de quaisquer outras baterias
podem causar ferimentos graves ou danos na
ferramenta.
CDA1167
CDA1168

|16es de litio, 20 V, 2 Ah
I16es de litio, 20 V, 4 Ah

O seguinte carregador pode ser utilizado para
carregar estas baterias.

CDA1169 Carregador adaptador
CDA1170  Carregador rapido
CDA1172  Carregador rapido

As baterias da plataforma FX-POWER, 20 V sédo
intercambidveis com todas as ferramentas da
plataforma de baterias FERM FX-POWER.

Nivel de vibracao
O nivel de emisséo de vibragdes indicado
neste manual de instrugdes foi medido em
conformidade com um teste padrao especificado
pela norma EN 62841; pode ser utilizado
para comparar ferramentas e como avaliagéo
preliminar da exposicéo a vibragdes quando
utilizar a ferramenta para as aplicagdes indicadas:
- A utilizagéo da ferramenta para aplicagcoes
diferentes, ou com acessoérios diferentes
ou com uma manutencgao deficiente, pode
aumentar consideravelmente o nivel de
exposicao
- O numero de vezes que a ferramenta é
desligada ou esta ligada, mas ndo esta a ser
utilizada, pode reduzir significativamente
o nivel de exposigéo.

Proteja-se contra os efeitos da vibracao,
através de uma manutencéao da ferramenta e
dos respectivos acessorios, mantendo as maos
quentes e organizando os seus padroes de
trabalho.

Descricao
Os numeros indicados no texto dizem respeito
aos diagramas nas paginas 2 e 3.

Interruptor para ligar/desligar
Saco de poeira

Botao de regulacéo da velocidade
. Patim de lixagem

5A. Pega superior

ron
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5B. Pega inferior

6. Porta de extracgdo de poeiras

7. Patilha de desbloqueio da bateria
8. Bateria (ndo incluida)

9. Lixa

10. Anel de borracha

3. MONTAGEM

A\
A

Inserir a bateria na maquina (Fig. C)

Assegure-se que o exterior da bateria
esta limpo e seco antes de liga-lo ao
carregador ou maquina.
1. Insira a bateria (8) na base da maquina, como
indicado na Fig. C.

2. Empurre a bateria ainda mais até encaixar no
respectivo local.

Retire a bateria antes de efectuar
qualquer tarefa na ferramenta eléctrica.

A bateria deve ser carregada antes de
utiliza-la pela primeira vez.

Retirar a bateria da maquina (Fig. C)

1. Prima o botado de desbloqueio da bateria (7).

2. Retire a bateria da maquina, como indicado na
Fig. C.

Ligar o saco de po (Fig. D)

Recomenda-se vivamente a utilizacdo da

maquina com o saco de pé (2) para garantir uma

recolha adequada da poeira.

e Encaixe o saco de po (2) na porta de extracgédo
de poeiras (6) com um movimento ligeiro de
torcéao.

e Continue a encaixar num movimento de
torcéo até o saco de po (2) ficar posicionado
ligeiramente sobre o anel de borracha (10),
fixando-o no respectivo local.

Nota: O saco de poeira deve ser esvaziado
quando estiver meio cheio, para manter uma boa
recolha da poeira.

Montar e remover a lixa

(Fig. B)

e Segure na maquina de lado ou virada ao
contrario.

e Monte alixa (9) com o tamanho de grao

necessario no patim de lixagem (4). O furo
na lixa (9) corresponde ao O furo no patim de
lixagem (4).

e Pararetirar a lixa (9), basta puxar a lixa do
patim de lixagem (4).

Nota: Utilize uma lixa grossa para lixar superficies
asperas e irregulares. Utilize uma lixa média

para retirar os riscos restantes da lixa grossa.
Utilize uma lixa fina para fazer o acabamento de
superficies.

4. FUNCIONAMENTO

Ligar e desligar (Fig. A)

e Para desligar a maquina, empurre de novo
o interruptor para ligar/desligar (1) para
a posicéo .

e Para desligar a maquina, empurre de novo
o interruptor para ligar/desligar (1) para
a posicéo 0.

Regular a velocidade (Fig. A)

O botao de regulacao da velocidade (3) € utilizado
para regular a velocidade. O botéo de regulagéo
da velocidade pode ser regulado para 6 posigdes.
A velocidade adequada varia consoante

o tamanho do grao e do material no qual pretende
trabalhar.

Sugestoes para uma excelente utilizacao

¢ Fixe a peca de trabalho.

e Segure a maquina firmemente com ambas as
maos.

e Ligue amaquina.

e Coloque a lixa com o patim de lixagem na
peca de trabalho.

e Mova a maquina lentamente ao longo da peca
de trabalho, premindo o disco com firmeza
contra a peca de trabalho.

e Nao aplique demasiada pressdo na maquina.
Deixe a maquina fazer o trabalho.

e Desligue a maquina e aguarde até esta parar por
completo antes de colocar a maquina no chéo.

5. MANUTENGCAO

A\

Antes de efectuar a limpeza e
a manutencao, desligue sempre
a maquina e retire a bateria da maquina.
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Limpe a carcaga da maquina com regularidade
com um pano macio, de preferéncia apés cada
utilizagao. Certifique-se de que as aberturas

de ventilagdo nao tém po ou sujidade. Retire

a sujidade muito persistente com um pano macio
humedecido com agua de sab&o. Nao utilize
solventes, como gasolina, alcool, amoniaco, etc.
Este tipo de produtos quimicos danificam os
componentes sintéticos.

AMBIENTE

hi4

Os equipamentos eléctricos ou
electrénicos defeituosos e/ou eliminados
devem ser recolhidos em locais de
reciclagem adequados.

Apenas para os paises da CE

Na&o elimine as ferramentas eléctricas em
conjunto com os residuos domésticos. De
acordo com a directiva europeia 2012/19/CE
sobre residuos de equipamentos eléctricos e
electroénicos e a respectiva implementacao na
legislagéo nacional, as ferramentas eléctricas que
ja ndo sejam utilizadas devem ser recolhidas em
separado e eliminadas de maneira ecoldgica.

GARANTIA

Os produtos da FERM sao desenvolvidos de
acordo com os padrdes de qualidade mais
elevados e ndo apresentam quaisquer defeitos
em termos de materiais e mao-de-obra em
relacdo ao periodo estipulado por lei, cujo inicio é
a partir da data de compra original. Se o produto
apresentar qualquer falha durante este periodo
devido a qualquer defeito no material e/ou de
mao-de-obra, contacte o fornecedor da FERM
directamente.

As seguintes circunstancias estéo excluidas

desta garantia:

¢ Se forem efectuadas ou tentadas quaisquer
reparacoes e/ou alteragdes na maquina por
centros de assisténcia ndo autorizados.

e Desgaste normal.

e Se aferramenta foi utilizada de maneira
abusiva, indevida ou a manutencéo foi
efectuada de maneira incorrecta.

e Se forem utilizadas pecas sobresselentes nao
originais

Isto constitui a Unica garantia feita pela

empresa, de maneira expressa ou implicita. Nao
existem quaisquer outras garantias expressas
ou implicitas que se prolonguem, incluindo

as garantias implicitas de comercializagéo e
adequacéo para fins especificos. A FERM nao
serda, em nenhuma circunstancia, responsavel por
danos incidentais ou indirectos. Os fornecedores
devem estar limitados a reparar ou substituir

as unidades ou pecas que nao estejam em
conformidade.

O equipamento e o manual do utilizador estao
sujeitos a alteracoes sem aviso prévio. As
especificagoes podem ser alteradas sem aviso
prévio.

14

POWER SINCE 1965



NASUMICNO KRUZNA BRUSILICA
ESM1014

Zahvaljujemo na kupnji ovog Ferm proizvoda.
Njime ste si osigurali izvrstan proizvod koji vam
pruza jedan od europskih vodecih dobavljaca. Svi
proizvodi koje Vam je isporuc¢io Ferm proizvedeni
su prema najvis§im izvedbenim i sigurnosnim
standardima. Kao dio nase filozofije takoder
pruzamo izvrsnu podrsku klijentima, koji podrzava
nase opsezno jamstvo. Nadamo se da Cete uzivati
u kori$tenju ovog proizvoda jos mnogo godina.

1. SIGURNOSNE UPUTE
@ upozorenja, dodatna sigurnosna
upozorenja i upute. Nepostivanje
sigurnosnih upozorenja i uputa mogu uzrokovati
strujni udar, pozar i/ ili ozbiljne ozljede. Sa€uvajte

sigurnosna upozorenja i upute za buducu
uporabu.

Procitajte prilozena sigurnosna

Sljedeci simboli se koriste u korisnickom
priruéniku ili na proizvodu:

Procitajte upute za uporabu.

Oznacava opasnost od tjelesne ozljede,
gubitka Zivota ili oStecenja alata u slucaju
nepridrZzavanja uputa iz ovog prirucnika.
Nosite zastitne naocale.

Nosite Stitnike za usi.

Nosite za$titu od prasine.

Nemojte odlagati proizvod u
neprikladnim spremnicima.

O Q>

Proizvod je u skladu s vazecim
sigurnosnim standardima u europskim
direktivama.

(@)
m

OPCA SIGURNOSNA UPOZORENJA
ZA ELEKTRICNE ALATE
Procitajte sva sigurnosna upozorenja

A i upute. Nepostivanje upozorenja i uputa
moZe rezultirati strujnim udarom, poZarom i/ili
ozbiljnim ozljedama.

UPOZORENJE!

Upozorenja i upute ¢uvajte za buduce potrebe.
Izraz “elektricni alat” u upozorenjima odnosi se

na vas$ elektricni alat napajan iz gradske mreZe (sa
Zicom) ili elektri¢ni alat napajan baterijom (bez Zice).

1) Sigurnost radnog prostora

a) Radni prostor odrzavajte cistim i dobro
osvijetljenim. Zakrceni ili mracni prostori
prizivaju nezgode.

b) Elektricne alate nemojte upotrebljavati

u eksplozivhom okruzZenju, primjerice u

prisutnosti zapaljivih tekucina, plinovaiili

prasine. Elektricni aparati stvaraju iskre koje

mogu zapaliti praSinu ili isparavanja.

Djecu i druge osobe drzite podalje tijekom

upotrebe elektri¢nih alata. Zbog odvracanja

pozornosti mogli biste izgubiti nadzor nad

uredajem.

o)

N
-

Zastita od elektri¢ne struje

Utikaci elektri¢nih alata moraju odgovarati
utiénicama. Nikad ni na koji nacin ne
prepravljajte utikag€. Prilikom upotrebe
elektri¢nih alata s uzemljenjem ne koristite
prilagodne utikace. Neizmijenjeni utikaci

i odgovarajuce uti¢nice smanjit ce rizik od
elektricnog udara.

Izbjegavaijte fizi¢ki dodir s uzemljenim
povrsinama poput cijevi, radijatora,
metalnih okvira i hladnjaka. Postoji povecani
rizik od elektri¢nog udara ako je vase tijelo
uzemljeno.

Elektricne alate ne izlazite kisi ni vlazi.
Prodiranje vode u elektri¢ni alata povecat ¢e
rizik od elektricnog udara.

d) Kabel ne upotrebljavajte za nepredvidene
namjene. Kabel nikad ne upotrebljavajte za
nosenje, povlacenije ili odvajanje utikaca
elektricnog alata iz elektri¢ne uti¢nice. Kabel
drzite podalje od izvora topline, ulja i ostrih
ili pokretnih dijelova. Osteceni ili zapleteni
kabel povecat ce rizik od elektricnog udara.

&

c

o)

|
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Prilikom rada s elektriénim alatom na
otvorenom prostoru upotrijebite produzni
kabel koji je za to predviden. Upotreba
produznog kabela koji je pogodan za upotrebu
na otvorenom smanijuje rizik od strujnog udara.
Ako nije moguce izbjeci upotrebu
elektriénog alata u vlaznim uvjetima,
upotrijebite napajanje s diferencijalnom
sklopkom za zastitu od neispravnosti
uzemljenja (RCD). Upotreba RCD sklopke
smanjuje rizik od elektricnog udara.

Osobna sigurnost

Budite na oprezu, pazite sto radite i
primjenjujte zdravorazumski pristup
prilikom rada s elektriénim alatom. Ne
koristite elektri¢ni alat ako ste umorni ili
pod utjecajem droga, alkoholaiili lijekova.
Trenutak nepaznje tijekom rada s elektri¢nim
alatom moZe dovesti do ozbiljnih ozljeda.
Koristite opremu za osobnu zastitnu.
Uvijek koristite zastitu za o¢i. Upotreba
zaStitne opreme poput maske protiv prasine,
sigurnosnih cipela protiv klizanja, cvrste kape ili
zastite sluha u odgovarajucim uvjetima smanjit
Ce rizik od osobnih ozljeda.

Sprijecite nepredvidena ukljucivanja.

Prije priklju¢ivanja u elektricnu mrezu ili
umetanja akumulatorske baterije, kao i
prije uzimanja ili noSenja alata, provjerite je
li prekidaé u iskljuéenom polozaju. Nosenje
elektricnog alata pri ¢emu je prst na prekidacu
ili prikljucivanje elektricnog alata kojemu je
prekidac ukljucen priziva nezgode.

Prije nego ukljucite elektri¢ni alat, uklonite
s njega sve kljuceve za prilagodavanje

i sl. Ostavljanje kljuc¢a na rotiraju¢em dijelu
elektricnog alata moZe dovesti do ozljede.
Nemojte predaleko posezati. Stalno
odrzavaijte ravnotezu i stojte ¢vrsto na
nogama. 7o omogucuje bolju kontrolu
elektricnog alata u neocekivanim situacijama.
Pravilno se obucite. Ne nosite Siroku
odjecu ili nakit. Kosu, odjec¢u i rukavice
uvijek drzite podalje od pokretnih dijelova.
Pokretni dijelovi mogu zahvatiti labavo
obucenu odjecu, nakit ili dugu kosu.

Ako upotrebljavate uredaje za usisavanje

i prikupljanje prasine, osigurajte njihovo
pravilno povezivanje i upotrebu. Upotreba
uredaja za prikupljanje prasine moze smanijiti

Y
-

c

e
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opasnosti vezane uz prasinu.

Ne dopustite da zbog samopouzdanja
ste¢enog ucestalom upotrebom alata
zanemarite sigurnosna pravila. NepaZljivo
postupanje moZe uzrokovati ozbiljne ozljede za
djeli¢ sekunde.

Upotreba i ¢uvanje elektri¢énih alata
Elektricni alat nemojte forsirati. Koristite
ispravan elektri¢ni alat za vasu primjenu.
Prikladan elektricni alat bolje ce i sigurnije
obaviti posao brzinom za koju je predviden.
Ne upotrebljavajte elektri¢ni alat ako se
prekida¢ ne moze prebaciti u iskljuceni ili
ukljuéeni polozaj. Svaki elektricni alat kojim
se ne moZe upravljati pomocu prekidaca
predstavlja opasnost i potrebno ga je popraviti.
Prije prilagodavanja, zamjene nastavaka

ili pohrane elektri¢nog alata iskljucite
utika¢ iz uti¢nice ili odvojite akumulatorsku
bateriju. Te sigurnosne preventivne mjere
Smanjuju rizik od nehoti¢nog pokretanja
elektricnog alata.

Elektricne alate koji se ne upotrebljavaju
pohranite izvan dohvata djece i ne
dopustite osobama koje nisu upoznate s
alatom ili ovim uputama da rade s njim.
Elektriéni alati opasni su u rukama neobucenih
korisnika.

Elektricne alate potrebno je odrzavati.
Provjerite ima li kakvih otklona ili savinu¢a
pokretnih dijelova, pucanja dijelova ili
kakvih drugih stanja koja mogu utjecati na
rad elektriénog alata. Ako je alat ostecen,
popravite ga prije upotrebe. Velik broj nezgoda
prouzrokovan je loSe odrzavanim elektri¢nim
alatima.

Rezne dijelove alata odrzavajte ostrima

i Gistima. Pravilno odrzavanje radnih alata

s o$trim rubovima smanjuje vjerojatnost
njegovog povijanja i lakSe je za kontroliranje.
Elektri¢ni alat, pribor, nastavke itd.
upotrebljavajte u skladu s ovim uputama
te uzimajuci u obzir radne uvjete i posao
koji je potrebno obaviti. Upotreba elektricnih
alata za poslove za koje nije namijenjen mozZe
dovesti do opasnih situacija.

Rucke i rukohvate odrzavajte suhima,
Cistima te bez ulja i masti. Klizave rucke i
rukohvati ne omogucuju sigurnu upotrebu i
upravljanje alatom u neocekivanim okolnostima.
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Upotreba i ¢uvanje baterije

Punite samo punjac¢em koji je preporucio
proizvodac. Punjac koji je prikladan za jednu
vrstu baterije moZe uzrokovati poZar ako se
upotrebljava s drugom baterijom.

Elektricne alate upotrebljavajte iskljucivo
s preporuc¢enim baterijskim uloScima.
Uporaba bilo koje druge baterije moZe
predstavljati rizik od ozljede i poZara.

Kada baterija nije u uporabi, drzite je podalje
od drugih metalnih predmeta kao $to su
spajalice, nov¢ici, kljucevi, ¢avli, vijci ili drugi
maleni metalni predmeti koji mogu dovesti
do spajanja polova. Kratko spajanje polova
baterije moZe uzrokovati opekline i poZar.

Ako se baterija nepravilno koristi, iz

nje moze iscuriti tekucina. Izbjegavajte
kontakt. Ako slu¢ajno dode do kontakta,
isperite vodom. Ako tekucéina dode u
kontakt s o¢ima, zatrazite medicinsku
pomoc¢. Tekucina koja iscuri iz baterije moze
uzrokovati iritacije ili opekline.

Ako su baterija ili alat osteceni ili
modificirani, nemojte ih upotrebljavati.
Ostecene ili modificirane baterije mogu biti
nepredvidljive i uzrokovati poZar, eksploziju i
ozljede.

Bateriju i alat nemojte izlagati vatri

ni visokim temperaturama. /zlaganje

vatri ili temperaturama visima od 130°C
moZe uzrokovati eksploziju. NAPOMENA
Temperatura “130°C” moze se zamijeniti
temperaturom “265°F”.

Slijedite sve upute za punjenje i nemojte
puniti bateriju ili alat izvan temperaturnog
raspona navedenog u uputama. Nepravilno
punjenje ili punjenje pri temperaturama izvan
navedenog raspona moZe uzrokovati oStecenje
baterije i poZar.

Servisiranje

Elektricne alate servisirajte kod
kvalificiranog servisera i upotrebom
identi¢énih zamjenskih dijelova. Na taj cete
nacin osigurati sigurnost pri odrzavanju alata.
Nemojte servisirati oStecene baterije. Servis
baterije smije obavljati samo proizvodac ili
ovlasSteni servis.

Dodatna sigurnosna upozorenja za

orbitalne brusilice
Dodir s prasinom ili udisanje praSine

A tiiekom upotrebe (npr. na povrsinama
prekrivenim olovnom bojom, na drvetu i
metalu) moZe ugroziti vase zdravlje i
zdravlje promatraca. Uvijek nosite
odgovarajucu zastitnu opremu, kao na
primjer masku protiv prasine. Uvijek
pravilno izvucite prasinu tijekom
upotrebe.

e Nemoijte raditi s materijalima koji sadrze
azbest. Azbest se smatra kancerogenim.

e Stroj nemojte koristiti za brusenje radnih ploha
koje sadrze magnezij.

¢ Nosite zastitne naocale. Nosite Stitnike za usi.
Bude li potrebno, koristite druge mjere zastite,
poput zastitnih rukavica, sigurnosnih cipela, itd.

e Stroj drzite za izolirane prihvatne povrSine
ako pribor moze doci u dodir sa skrivenim
zicama ili strujnim kabelom. Ako pribor dode u
dodir sa zicom pod naponom, izlozeni metalni
dijelovi alata takoder mogu doci pod napon.
Rizik od strujnog udara.

e Budite oprezni pri bruSenju obojanih povrsina.

e Prije upotrebe, uklonite sve €avle i druge
metalne objekte iz komada koji se obraduje.

e Provjerite ima li komad koji se obraduje
ispravnu potporu, odnosno je li ispravno
ucvrséen.

e Koristite samo brusni papir koji je pogodan za
upotrebu sa strojem.

e Koristite samo onaj brusni papir koji je
ispravnih dimenzija. Provijerite je li brusni papir
ispravno postavljen.

* Pregledajte brusni papir prije svake upotrebe.
Nemoijte koristiti brusni papir koje je istroSen
uslijed duge upotrebe.

¢ Nikada nemojte stroj poloziti na stol ili radnu
klupu prije nego sto ga iskljucite.

2. INFORMACIJE O STROJU

Namjeravana uporaba

Uredaj je predviden bruSenje drva, plastike i
metala. Ovaj uredaj prikladan je samo za suho
brusenje. Uredaj nije prikladan za obradu
predmeta koji sadrze azbest. Nepravilna upotreba
moze ostetiti alat.

POWER SINGE 1965
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Tehnicki podaci

Model ESM1014
Napon 20V===
Brzina bez opterecenja 5.000-10.000/min
Promjer podloska za brusenje 125 mm
Masa 1,2kg
Zvucni tlak LpA 77,1 dB(A), K=3 dB(A)
Zvuéna snaga LwA 88,1 dB(A), K=3 dB(A)
Vibracije 7,511 m/s2K=1,5 m/s?

Koristite samo sljedece baterije platforme FX-
POWER 20 V. Upotreba bilo kojih drugih baterija
moze uzrokovati ozbiljne ozljede ili oStecenje alata.
CDA1167 20V, 2 Ah litij-ionska (isporuc¢ena)
CDA1168 20V, 4 Anh litij-ionska

Sljededi punja¢ moze se upotrijebiti za punjenje
ovih baterija.

CDA1169 prilagodnik za punjenje
CDA1170  brzi punja¢
CDA1172  brzi punjaé

Baterije platforme FX-POWER 20 V mogu se
upotrijebiti uz sve alate baterijske platforme FERM
FX-POWER.

Razina vibracija

Razina emisije vibracija, naznacen na poledini

ove upute za uporabu, izmjerena je sukladno

standardiziranim testom danom u EN62841;

moze se koristiti za usporedbu jednog alata s

drugim, kao i za preliminarnu procjenu izlozenosti

vibracijama, kada se ovaj alat koristi za navedene
svrhe.

e Koristenje alata u drugacije svrhe ili s drugimiili
slabo odrzavanim nastavcima moze znacajno
povecati razinu izlozenosti.

e Vrijeme kada je alat iskljucen ili je ukljucen, ali
se njime ne radi, moze zna¢ajno smanjiti razinu
izlozenosti.

Zastitite se od djelovanja vibracija odrzavanjem
alata i njegovih nastavaka, odrzavajuci vase ruke
toplim i organiziranjem vasih uzoraka rada.

Opis
Brojevi u tekstu odnose se na dijagramove na
stranicama 2 - 3.

1. Prekida¢ za uklju€ivanje/iskljucivanje
2. Vrecica za praSinu

3. Kotaci¢ za podes$avanije brzine

4. Podlozak za brusenje

5A. Gornja drska

5B. Donja drska

6. Otvor za izbacivanje prasine
7. Tipka za oslobadanije baterije
8. Baterija (nije isporu¢ena)

9. Brusni papir

10. Gumeni prsten

. SASTAVLJANJE

‘

Prije bilo kakvih radova na elektricnom
alatu uklonite bateriju.

Akumulator se mora puniti prije prve
uporabe.

> B>

Umetanje akumulatora u stroj (sl. C)

Osigurajte da je vanjska strana
akumulatora Cista i suha prije spajanja na
punjac ili stroj.

[>

—_

. Umetnite akumulator (8) u podnoZzje stroja, kao
Sto je prikazano nasl. C.

Gurnite akumulator prema naprijed dok ne
sjedne na svoje mjesto.

n

Uklanjanje akumulatora iz stroja (sl. C)

1. Gurnite gumbe za odbravljivanje akumulatora
(7).

2. lzvucite akumulator iz stroja, kao $to je
prikazano nasl. C.

Postavljanje vrecice za prasinu (sl. D)

Za optimalno prikupljanje prasine preporuc¢ujemo

upotrebu vrecice (2).

e Namijestite vrecCicu za prasinu (2) na otvor
za izbacivanje prasine (6) tako da je lagano
zakrecete u oba smijera.

e Zakredite vrecicu za prasinu (2) sve dok se ne
uévrsti iznad gumenog prstena (10).
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Napomena: Vrecicu za prasinu treba isprazniti
kada je dopola puna kako bi se zadrzala
optimalna sposobnost prikupljanja prasine.

Montiranje i uklanjanje brusnog papira (sl. B)

e Drzite stroj na boku ili naopako.

e Postavite brusni papir (9) sa potrebnom
veli€¢inom na podlogu za brusni papir (4).
Pripazite da perforacija u brusnom papiru (9)
odgovara perforaciji na podlozi za brusni papir
(4).

e Da biste uklonili brusni papir (9), jednostavno
izvucite brusni papir s brusne plocice (4).

Napomena: Pomocu grubog brusnog papira za
brusenje grubih, nejednakih povrsina. Pomocu
srednjeg papira za brusenje uklonite preostale
ogrebotine od grubog brusnog papira. Fini brusni
papir koristite za zavr$nu obradu povrsina.

4. RUKOVANJE

Ukljucivanje i iskljucivanje (sl. A)

e Da biste ukljucili uredaij, pritisnite prekidac¢ (1) u
polozaj I.

e Da biste iskljucili uredaj, pritisnite prekidac (1)
u polozaj 0.

Postavljanje brzine (sl. A)

Brzina se postavlja pomocu kotaci¢a za
podes$avanije brzine (3). Kotaci¢ za podesSavanje
brzine moze se postaviti na 6 polozaja. Ildealna
brzina ovisi o potrebnoj veli¢ini zrna i materijalu na
kojem se radi.

Savjeti za optimalnu upotrebu

e Pritegnite komad koji se obraduje.

e Stroj Cvrsto drzite objema rukama.

e Ukljucite stroj.

e Podlogu za brusni papir sa brusnim papirom
postavite na radnu plohu.

e Polako strojem prelazite preko radne plohe,
snazno pritiskajuci podlogu za brusni papir na
radnu plohu.

e Nemojte koristiti prevelik pritisak na stroj.
Dozvolite da stroj obavi svoj posao.

e |skljucite stroj i priekajte da se stroju
potpunosti zaustavi prije no $to ¢ete ga
poloziti.

5. ODRZAVANJE

A\

Redovito Cistite kuciste stroja mekom krpom, po
mogucnosti nakon svake uporabe. Osigurajte

se da otvori za ventilaciju ne sadrze prasinu i
prljavstinu. Uklonite upornu prljavstinu mekom
krpom, navlazenom sapunicom. Nemojte koristiti
otapala poput benzina, alkohola, amonijaka itd.
Takve kemikalije oStecuju sintetske komponente.

OKOLIS

Neispravan i/ili odbacen elektricni ili
E elektroniCki aparat potrebno je sakupljati
_—

Prije ¢iScenja i odrzavanja uvijek iskljucite
stroj i odspojite akumulator iz stroja.

na odgovarajucim mjestima za
recikliranje.

Samo za zemlje Europske unije

Alate nemojte odlagati u kucanski otpad. Prema
europskim smjernicama 2012/19/EU za otpadnu
elekti¢nu i elektroni¢ku opremu i njihovoj primjeni
i drzavnom zakonodavstvu, radni alati koji se vise
ne koriste moraju se odvojeno sakupiti i odloziti
na ekoloski prihvatljiv nacin.

JAMSTVO

FERM proizvodi razvijeni su prema najvisim
standardima te ¢e zajamceno biti bez kvarova u
materijalima i izradi tijekom zakonski propisanog
razdoblja od datuma kupnje. Ako se u tom
razdoblju dogode bilo kakvi kvarovi proizvoda
zbog pogresaka u materijalu i/ ili izradi, obratite se
izravno svom FERM dobavljacu.

Sljedece okolnosti iskljucene su iz ovog jamstva:

e neovlasteni servisi poku$ali su izvoditi
popravke ili izmjene na uredaju;

e uobicajeno habanje i trosenje;

e alat je bio zloupotrebljavan ili nepravilno
odrzavan;

e Koristeni su neizvorni rezervni dijelovi.

Ovo predstavlja isklju¢ivo jamstvo koje pruza
tvrtka, izri¢ito ili implicirano. Ne pruzaju se nikakva
druga jamstva, izri€ita ili implicirana izvan ovdje
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navedenog obima, uklju¢ujuéi implicirana jamstva
utrzivosti ili prikladnosti za odredene svrhe.

FERM nece ni u kojem slu€aju biti odgovoran

ni za kakve slu¢ajne ili posljedi¢ne $tete. Pravni
lijekovi dobavlja¢a bit ¢e ograni¢eni na popravak
ili zamjenu neispravnih uredaja ili dijelova.

Proizvod i korisniéni priruénik su podlozni
promjenama. Specifikacije se mogu
promijeniti bez upozorenja.

OKCLUEHTPUKOBAS
LWTNDOBAJIbHAA MALLIMHA
ESM1014

Bnaropapum Bac 3a nprnobpeTeHve LaHHOro
n3pgenus Ferm. Tenepb eCTb BENMKONEMHbIN
VWHCTPYMEHT OT OOHOr0 13 BEAYLLMX
€eBpONencKnxX NocTaBLLMKOB. Bce nsgenus,
KOTOpbIe NocTaBnsieT BaMm Ferm, n3rotosneHbl

B COOTBETCTBUM C BbiCOYaNLIMMK CTaHAapTaMun
B OTHOLLUEHWW NPOV3BOSUTENBHOCTU 1
6esonacHocTu. Kpome Toro, Mbl npeanaraem
NPEBOCXOAHOE 06CNyXMBaHNe 3aKa3ykoB,
KOTOpOE Noaaep>KMBaeTCs HaLLE KOMMIEKCHOM
rapaHTunen - 3T0 YacTb Hawen unocopun.

Mbl Hapeemcsi, 4To Bbl ByaeTe nonyyaTb
YyOOBOMBbCTBME OT PaboTbl C 3TUM UHCTPYMEHTOM
B T@YEHME MHOMNX NeT.

lpo4Tute Npunaraemobie
@ npegynpexageHus no 6esonacHomy
UCMOJIb30BaHUIO, [OMOJIHUTESIbHbIE
npeaynpexaeHns  UHCTPYKLNN.
HecobnoneHvie npegynpexxaeHnii no
6e30rmacHOMy UCrOIb30BaHNIO Y MHCTPYKLUI
MOXKET MPUBECTY K MOPAXKEHUIO 3/IEKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM, BO3ropaHwio /v cepbe3HON TpaBMe.
CoxpaHute npegynpexaeHusi no 6esonacHomy
UCM0/Ib30BaHUIO U UHCTPYKLUU AJ1S1
obpalyeHusi K HUM B 6yayLyem.

B pyKOBOACTBE U Ha U3QENnv NMpUCyTCTBYHOT
crenyoLLye 3HaYKU:

lpoyunTaiiTe pykoBO4CTBO
rosib3oBaresis.

YkasblBaeT Ha pUCK MOBPEXXGEHUS
WHCTPYMEHTa, TPaBM Wiy CMEePTH B
cJ1yqae HecoboAeHVIS UHCTPYKLU,
rpUBEAEHHbIX B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE
rosib3oBaTeris.

> O

HapesaviTe 3alynTHbie ouky. HapesaviTe
cpezcTBa 3alUThl OpraHoB cryxa.

@
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HapesaviTe nbine3alyuTHyo Macky.

BribpackiBaiiTe n3genmne Tos1bKo B
npegHasHavYeHHbIe /151 3TOro
KOHTEVHEPHI.

[aHHoe nsnenve cooTBeTcTByeT

|
npuMeHMbIM CTaHgapTam

b6e3omnacHocTu eBpOI'IeVICKMX ANPEeKTHB.

OBLLUME YKA3AHUSA MO TEXHUKE
BE3OMNACHOCTU

BHUMAHUE!

BHumaTesnnbHO nNpo4YTUTe BCe

PYKOBOACTBA M0 TEXHUKEe
6e30nacHoOCTU U UHCTPYKLUuN. HecobrironeHne
yKa3aHu Y MIHCTPYKLWIA M0 TEXHMKE
6e301acHOCTY MOXXET CTaThb MPUYNHON
1OPa’KeHUs1 SNIEKTPUHECKUM TOKOM, rioxapa v/
WSV TSDKESTbIX TPaBM.

CoxpaHuTe 3Ty MUHCTPYKLMIO.

TepMuH «9/1EKTPOVHCTPYMEHT> BO BCEX
rpaBwuax, NepedncIeHHbIX HXKe, OTHOCUTCS K
paboTaroLymmM OT CeTU (CO LLUHYPOM MUTaHWs)
3/IEKTPOVNHCTPYMEHTaM UV [EVCTBYIOLLMM OT
akkymysnisitopa (6e3 LLHypa nuTaHusi)
3/1EKTPOVNHCTPYMEHTaM.

1) Pa6ouee mecto

a) Pabouee mecTo AO/MKHO GbITb YACTbIM U
XOPOLO OCBELWEHHBIM. 3arpOMOXXAEHHbIE U
He[ocTaTo4yHO OCBELLEHHbBIE pabo4ne mecTa
CrocobCTBYyOT TPaBMaTN3MY.

b) He ucnonbayiite 3neKTPOMHCTPYMEHTbI BO
B3PbIBOOMNACHbBIX YCIIOBUSIX, HANpUMep,
BG/IM31 NIErKOBOCM/IaMEHSIIOLUNXCS
XXupKocTei, rasoB unu Yactuy. Bo spevs
pPaboTkl ANEKTPONHCTPYMEHTA BO3HUKAKT
WCKDbI, KOTOPbIE MOryT BbI3BaTh
BOCr/1aMeHEHE B3PbIBOONACHbIX YacTUL.

c) Bo Bpemsi pa6oTbl C 9NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM
OEeTU 1 NOCTOPOHHME A0JDKHbI HAXOAUTLCA
Ha 6e3onacHom paccTosiHum. OTB/IeKasiCh,
Bbl MOXXETE MOTEPSITb KOHTPO/Ib HaZ
yrnpaBneHuem.

2) dnekTpoTexHuyeckasa 6e3onacHoOCTb

a) Bunka anekTpoMHCTPyMEHTa [0JDKHA

TOYHO COOTBETCTBOBATH LUTENCE/IbHOM

po3eTke. Hukorga He BHOCUTE U3MEHEHUS

B KOHCTpyKUmto BUnku. He ucnonb3ayite

nepexofHbie YCTPOWCTBa Afisl BUJIKM,

KOTOpble 3a3eMJISIIOT (3amMbIKaloT Ha

3eMJII0) 3NIEKTPOVNHCTPYMEHTbI. He

MoANULNPOBaHHbIE BUIIKU U TOYHO

COOTBETCTBYIOLME UM LUTENCETIbHbIE PO3ETKU

YMEHBLLAKT BEPOSITHOCTb [TOPAXKEHUS

3/IEKTPUHECKNM TOKOM.

He ponyckaliTe KOHTaKTa 4yacTtel Tena c

3a3eMJIEHHBIMY WM 3aMKHYTbIMU Ha 3eMJTH0

NOBEPXHOCTSIMU, HAaNpuvep, ¢

NoBEepPXHOCTbIO TPY6, paanaTopoB,

KYXOHHbIX MJIUT, XONOAWU/TbHUKOB.

CyLLyecTBYeT NoBbILLEHHAs! ONacHOCTb

10PaKEHUST SNIEKTPUYECKIM TOKOM, ec/iv Bale

TEJ10 3a3EMJ/IEHO WM 3aMKHYTO Ha 3EMJTIO.

c) He ocTaBnsiiTe aneKTPONHCTPYMEHTbI MO

AOXAEM UNU BO BNAXKHbIX ycnoBusix. Boga,

rionaBLuasi Ha 3/IEKTPOVNHCTPYMEHT, OBbILLAET

BEPOSITHOCTb [TOPAKEHUSI INIEKTPUHECKUM

TOKOM.

He Hapywaiite peXxum aKcrnyatauum

ceTeBOro wHypa. Hukoraa He nepeHocuTe

3NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, iepXKa ero 3a WHyp,

He pépraiTe, N He TAHUTE 3a LWHYP, YTOObI

OTKJ/IIOUYUTb BUIKY OT PO3EeTKU. 3awmwante

LWHYP OT UICTOYHMKOB Tenna, macern,

npeaMeToB C OCTPbIMU KpasiMv unm

ABWXKYLUMMUCA YacTaMU. [ToBpexxaéHHbIe

WIIN CyTaHHbIE LLUHYPbI MATaHWS MOBbILLAKT

BEPOSITHOCTb [TOPAKEHMS ATIEKTPUHECKIM

TOKOM.

Ecnu aneKTpoMHCTPYMEHT UCnonb3yeTcs

BHE NMoMelLleHWi, MPUMEHSITe TONIbKO

npegHa3HaYeHHbIe 4Ns HAPY>XHbIX pa6oT

yANuHUTENW. [IpyMeHeHve LUHYPOB MUTaHWS,
npegHasHaqYeHHbIX 4151 Hapy>KHbIX pabor,

YMEHBLLAET BEPOSITHOCTb MMOPaKEHUSI

3/IEKTPUHECKNM TOKOM.

f) Ecnuucnonb3oBaHue 3IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa
B YCNIOBMSIX BNIAXKHOI OKpY»>KaloLen cpeabl
Heuns6eXHo, Heo6XoANMO UCMOoNb30BaTh
MCTOYHUK TOKa, 3alMLLEHHbIA YCTPONCTBOM
3awmTHoro otktouyeHus (Y30)
lNpumeHeHne Y30 cHKaeT pUCK MOpaXKeHs
3/IEKTPUHECKNM TOKOM.

&

e

o
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3)
a)

JInyHaa 6e3onacHoCTb

ByabTe BHMMaTeIbHbl, KOHTPOIMPYNTE
CBOU AEVNCTBUA N PYKOBOACTBYUTECH
3A4paBblM CMbICSIOM Mpu pa6oTe ¢
3NeKTpPoMHCTpyMmeHToM. He paGoTaiite ¢
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM, ECNA Bbl yCTanu
W1 HaXoAUTECh NoA BINSHUEM
HapKOTUKOB, afikorons Ui MeauLUHCKUX
npenaparoB. [1oTepsi BHUMaHUsI rpv paboTe ¢
3/1IEKTPONHCTPYMEHTOM MOXKET MPUBECTU K
TSKE/ILIM TESIECHBIM MMOBPEXAEHUSIM.
Ucnonb3ayiiTe cpepcTBa HAMBUAYanbHOM
3awumTbl. Bcerpa Hocute 3awWwmTHbIE OUKM.
Hcrnionb3oBaHmne cpefcTB MHANBULAYaIbHOM

g

=)
=

ABVDKYLLMMUCS HACTSIMU.
B cnyuae ecnu npegycmoTpeHo
noAK/Ilo4YeHe nblieynasnmBaoLLero
ycTpoicTBa y6eauTechb, YTO OHO
noacoeAnHEHO N HapEXHO paboTaer.
Vlcnonb3oBaHue Takoro poga ycTpovicTB
YMEHbLUAET Bpes OT BO3AENCTBUS MbLIN.
Bcerpa coxpaHsiiiTe 6QUTeNbHOCTb

n co6nopanTe npaBuia TEXHUKN
6e3onacHoCcTM Npu pa6oTe C
3NeKTPOUHCTPYMeHTOM. MomeHT
HEBHUMATE/IbHOCTY MOXET MPUBECTU K
Ccepbe3HbIM TpaBMam.

3alYNThI, TAKUX KaK 3aLyuTHasi Macka, obyBb 4) Wcnonb3oBaHue 3N1EKTPONHCTPYMEHTa U
Ha HECKOJIb35ILLEeV MOAOLLBE, 3aLUYUTHBIV LLIEM yXxof 3a HUM
WM CPEACTBO 3aLUymnTbl OPraHoB C/iyxa, - B a) He neperpyxaiite 3/1eKTPOUHCTPYMEHT.
3aBUCUMOCTY OT yC/I0BUY paboThbl, CHUXKaET Wcnonb3yiTe aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT TOJIbKO
PUCK [10J1y4EHUSI TPaBM. no Ha3Ha4yeHuto. [IpyMeHeHe

c) MpuHumanTe mepbl B LiIensix uséexxaHust S/IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA MO Ha3Ha4YeHo
HenpegHamepeHHoro 3anycka. lNepen caenaet paboty bosee 3¢ HeKTNBHON 1
NoAK/oYeHNEM 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa K 6e3ornacHou.
3NEeKTPONUTaHUIO N/UNN K aKkKyMmynsaTopHon b) He ncnonb3syinte aneKTPONHCTPYMEHT, eCnv
GaTapee, korga 6epeTe yCTPONCTBO UK nepeknyaresib He ycTaHaBNIMBaeTCcoa B
npu ero TpaHCNOpPTUPOBKE yoeauTech, nonoxeHuve Bkn. u Bbikn. Bce
YTO INIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT HaxoauTcs B 3/IEKTPOUNHCTPYMEHTbI C BbILLUEALLIMMU U3
BbIK/IOYEHHOM COCTOSIHUW. HoLeHre CTPOSI IEPEKIHATENISIMY MPEACTaB/ISOT
WMHCTPYMEHTA C nasibLeM Ha Bblik/itoYaTese MOTEHUMasIbHytO 0racHOCTb U [OIKHbI ObITb
0oracHo, ¥ MOXXET MPUBECTU K HECHACTHOMY OTPEMOHTUPOBAHHI.
ciyyaro. c) Mepep npoBepeHnem no6bIX paboT no

d) Y6upaiiTe perynupoBo4Hbie MHCTPYMEHTbI Hanapke, 3aMeHe NpUHaANeXXHoCTen Unn
M raeyHble KJ1I04u nepepn BKIOYEHNEM nepepn y6opKoi 3/1IeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB Ha
3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA. [aeyHbIV KITHoY Un XpaHeHue cregyeT OTK/IIoYaTb BUJIKY OT
PEry/IMPOBOYHbLIN MHCTPYMEHT, OCTaB/IEHHbIE B WCTOYHUKA NUTaHUS. STU MPEBEHTVBHbIE
coeavHeHV C BpaLLartoLLNMCS eTassiMm Mepbl 6€30MaCHOCTU YMEHBLLIAIOT PUCK
3/IEKTPOVNHCTPYMEHTA, MOrYT MPUBECTU K HernpegHaMepeHHOro BKITIOYEHUS
TEe/1ECHbIM MMOBPEXAEHNSIM. 3/IEKTPOUNHCTPYMEHTA.

€) He HaknoHsiTecb UpeamepHo. Pa6otante B d) XpaHuTe HeMcnosb3yembie
6e3onacHol No3Muumn u BCé BpemMms 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTbI B HEAOCTYNHOM ANA
coxpaHsainTe paBHoBecue. 370 obecrneynt peTeii mecTe, U He foBepsTe
Hafsexalyee yrnpasieHne MNCMOJIb30BaHNe 3IEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA
3/1IEKTPOUNHCTPYMEHTOM MPU HEOXKUAAHHBIX nuam, KOTopble He 3HaKOMbI C AAaHHbIM
cuUTyaumsix. 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM U C UHCTPYKLMen

f) OpeBainTecb Hagnexaiymm o6pasom. He Mo ero NPUMeHeHUIo. B pykax Heoby4YeHHbIX
HapeBaliTe MPOCTOPHYIO oAeXay 1 JINL 37IEKTPOVHCTPYMEHTbI NPEACTaBASIOT
toBenupHble usaenus. Caenaiite Tak, 0rnacHoCTb.
4yTOGbI BaliM BONOChI, 0AeXXaa U nepyaTku e) MpoBoauTe o6cnyXxuBaHue
HaxoAuNUCb Ha AO0CTaTOYHOM PACCTOSAHUM 3N1eKTPOUHCTPYMeHTOB. [MpoBepbTe
OT ABMXKYLIMXCA YacTel. [IpocTopHast CUHXPOHHOCTb PaboTbl
ofexna, oBespHbIe U3AENNS U JJTMHHbIE B3auMopencTBYOWNX AeTanei, Hanuuve
BOJIOCbI MOryT bbITb 3axBa4eHb| NOBpPEXAEHHbIX AeTaneu n npoune
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YCNOBUS, KOTOPbI€ MOryT NOBAUATb Ha
paboTy 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.
OTPEMOHTUPYNTE NOBPEXAEHHbIE
3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI Nnepen
ncnonb3oBaHNeM. 50/1bLLU0€e KOJINYECTBO
HEeCYaCTHbIX C/ly4aeB BbI3BaHO M/10XVIM
06Cny)XvBaHNEM 3/IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB.

f) CopepXxuTe pexxyLwmin UHCTPYMEHT OCTPbIM
1 YNCTbIM. [Jo/DKHBEIM 06pa3om
06Cy)KVBaeMbIi PEXYLUUA UHCTPYMEHT C
OCTPLIMY PEXYLLNMIM HYACTSIMU B MEHbLLIEN
CTerneHy NMoABep)KeH 3aK/IVHUBaHWIIO, UM Jierdye
yrnpaBnsiTh.

g) Ucnonb3yite 3/1€KTPONHCTPYMEHT,
NPUHaANeXHOCTU, BCTaBHble pe3Lbl U T.A4,.,
B COOTBETCTBUMN C 3TOW MHCTPYKLMEN 1
COOTBETCTBYHOLMUM 06GPa3om AN KaXKA0ro
BUAA 3N1€KTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB, NPUHUMAs BO
BHUMaHue ycnoBusi paboTbl U BUA,
BbINONIHAAEMO paboThbl. Vcrosb3oBaHmne
3/IEKTPONHCTPYMEHTA HE MO0 Ha3HaYeHNIO
MOXXET MPUBECTY K OMACHbIM CUTYaLUSIM.

h) CrtapaiTecb, UTOGbl PYKOSITKU U
NOBEepPXHOCTU 3axBaTbiBaHUs Gbln
YMCTbIMM, CYXUMU U He3arpsi3HEHHbIMU
MacJIoM uin cMa3koi. CKosib3Kkme
PYKOSITKU 1 NMOBEPXHOCTY 3axBaThbiBaHNs
He Mo3Bo/IST obecrneynTs 6e30M1acHOCTb
pPaboTskl v yrpaBeHNs] MIHCTPYMEHTOM B
HenpeaBuaeHHbIX CUTYaLUsIX.

5) MpumeHeHne n yxop 3a akKKyMyJISTOPHbIM
WHCTPYMEHTOM

a) Mepes3apskaiiTe TONbKO C MOMOLLbLIO
3apsiAHOro yCTpoMCcTBa, yKasaHHOro
nsrotoBuTenem. 3apsigHoe yCTPoViCTBO,
MPUrogHoe 4151 OfHOIro TyNna akKy My IITOPHbIX
6710KOB, MOXET BbITb 10XKapoonacHbIM rpu
WCIO/Ib30BaHUN C APYrM akKyMyJISITOPHbLIM
6s10KOM.

b) Monb3yiiTecb MEXaHM3UPOBaHHbLIM
WHCTPYMEHTOM TOJIbKO CO cneuunanbHO
yKa3aHHbIMU aKKyMyNSITOPHbIMY GnokamMmu.
Ucrionb3oBaHme 51tobbix JpYyrix
aKKyMYJISITOPHbIX 6710KOB MOXET MPUBECTU K
TpaBmMaMm v roxxapy.

c) Korpga akkymynsiTopHbIi GNok He
MNCnonb3yeTcs, AePXUTe ero noganbile oT
APYrux meTanimyeckmx npeaMeTos,
HanpuMep KaHLUeNsiPCKUX CKPenoK, MOHET,
KNKo4en, reosaeni, BUHTOB U ApYyrux

e

-
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MasneHbKMUX MeTaslInyecKux npeameToB,
KOTOpble MOryT co3AaTb COeANHEHne
MeXxay ABYMS KiemmamMmu. KopoTkoe
3aMbiKaHUe KITEMM aKKyMYyJISITopa MOXET
MPVBECTY K OXOram Wsv rnoxxapy.

B cnyyae HenpaBubLHOro UCNO/b30BaHUA
13 aKKyMynsiTopa MOXXeT BbUIUTbCS
XnpKocTb. N36eraiite KOHTaKTa C HeMl.
Ecnun KOHTaKT cny4anHo nponsonger,
npomMonTe 3To MecTo Bogoi. Mpu
nonagaHum XXUAKOCTU B rna3a obpaTurecb
3a MegULMHCKOMN NOMOLUbHO. KIKOCThb,
BbI/IMBLLASICS] U3 aKKYMYJIITOPa, MOXKET
BbI3BaTb Pa34PAKEHNS U OXKOIU.

He ucnonb3yiite noBpeXAaeHHble unn
M3MeHeHHble aKKyMyNnsiTOpHble 6aTapeun
VNN UHCTPYMEHTbI. [ToBpeXxgeHHbIe Win
U3MEHEHHbIE aKKyMyJISTOPHbIe baTapeu
MoryT paboTaTb HEMpeackasyemo, YTo MOXXET
rPVBECTY K BO3ropaHuio, B3pbIBY NN PUCKY
r10/1y4eHVIsI TPaBM.

He noaBepraiite akkymynsiTopHbie
6aTapeun WM UHCTPYMEHT BO34eCTBUIO
OrHS UMY NOBbILWEHHOW TemnepaTypbl.
OTKPbITbIV OrOHb U/ BO3AENICTBUE BbICOKOM
Temnepatypsl Boilue 130 °C MOXKET npuBecTu K
B3pbiBy. IPUMEYAHUE. Temnepatypa 130 °C
MOXET bbITb 3aMeHeHa Ha Temrepatypy 265 °F.
CnepyiiTe BCeM MHCTPYKLUMSIM NO 3apsigke
1 He 3apsXaiTe aKKyMyJISTOPHYO
6aTapelo U UHCTPYMEHT BHe
TemnepaTypHOro guana3oHa, ykasaHHoOro
B UHCTPYKUMW. HernpasuibHas 3apsiaka nav
3apsifika BHe yKa3aHHOIro TeMrnepaTypHOro
AvanasoHa MOXXET MPUBECTU K TOBPEXAEHNIO
aKKyMYyJISITOPHOV baTapeu 1 yBesIMYnNTb PUCK
BO3ropaHuisl.

O6cnyxuBaHue

OGcnyXuBaHue 3N1eKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa
AOJDKHO BbIMOJIHATLCA KBanUULMpOBaHHbIM
NULOM C UCTOJIb30BaHNEM TOJIbKO
OpUrMHanbHbIX 3anacHbIX YacTen. 1o
obecneqnT coxpaHeHvie 6e30rMacHoro
UCIO/b30BaHVIS S/IEKTPOVNHCTPYMEHTA.

He BbinonHsnTe o6cny>xusaHue
NOBPEXAEHHbIX aKKYMYNATOPHbIX
6aTtapen. Ob6cyxuBaHNe akKyMyaSTOPHbIX
baTapevi fO/IKHO BbIMOTHATHCS TOIbKO
rpou3BOANTENIEM /TN aBTOPU30BaHHbIMU
rocTaBLyMKaMU YCIyr.
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HAononHutenbHble Mepbl
npeaoCcToOpPOXXHOCTU ANA
Op6I/ITaJ1beIX LHnMCbOBaanbIX
CTaHKOB

KOHTaKT C BbICBOOOXKaeMowi BO Bpemst
A paboThI MblIbIO UV €€ BAbIXaHNe
(Hanpumep, ripy obpaboTke
1OBEPXHOCTEN, OKPAaLLEHHbIX KpacKamu
cofep xaLymy CBUHeL, fepesa u
MeTasisia) MOXET MPeLCTaB/IsTh
0racHOCTb /151 BalLEero 340P0Bbs U
340p0Bbs OKpYXKaroLumx. Beerga
10/1b3yNTECH COOTBETCTBYIOLLUMU
cpencTBaMy UHQNBULYaIbHOW 3aLUUThl,
Hanpumep, Mble3aLyuTHON MaCKOU.
Bo Bpemsi paboTsl Bcerga ncnons3ynTe
COOTBETCTBYIOLM MbI/I€OTCOC.

e He paboTanTte c Matepuanamu cogepkaLimmm
acbecT. ACOeCT cuMTaeTcs KaHLepOreHHbIM.

e He nonb3yntecb MaWMHON Ans WnndoBaHns
3aroToBOK W3 MarHus.

e HapesalTe 3aWmnTHble 04k, HapesanTe
cpepcTBa 3almMThbl opraHos cnyxa. MNpu
HeobXx0AMMOCTI NCMONb3YNTe CpeacTsa
VNHAMBUAYaNbHOW 3aLUMTbl, Hanpumep,
3aMTHBIE NEepYaTKu, 3awmTHY0 06yBb U T.M.

e [lep>nTe MalUMHY 32 N30MPOBaHHbIE
NOBEPXHOCTY 3axBaTta, €C/IN NPUHAOJIEXHOCTb
MOXET BCTYMNUTb B KOHTAKT CO CKPbITOW
NpoBOAKON U ceTeBbIM kabenem. Ecnn
NprHapNeXHoOCTb kacaeTcs kabens ,,nog,
HanpsiXeHnem"“, MmetTannmyeckne getanm
MalLUVHbI TaK>Ke CTaHOBATCS AeTansmMn
LMo, Hanpsi>keHeM“. Puck nopaxkeHns
3NEKTPUYECKNM TOKOM.

e ByabTe OCTOPOXKHbI MPY 3a41CTKe
OKpaLleHHbIX MOBEPXHOCTEN.

e [lepepn NCMosb30BaHNEM MaLLNHbI U3BEKNTE
BCe rBO3AM 1 Apyrue MeTannmnyeckme
npeameTbl U3 3aroTOBKMY.

e [IpoBepbTe YTOObLI 3aroTOBKa NMena
[OJDKHYIO ornopy unm 6bina 3akpennexa.

o [pumMeHsiTe TONBKO HaXKAa4Hyto Bymary,
NPUrOAHYIO ANt UCMOMb30BaHUs C AaHHON
MaLLVHOM.

e |Icnonb3yiTe TONbKO HaXaauHyo bymary
OOJKHbIX pasmepoB. [1poBepbTe, UTOObI
HaxkgayHas bymara 6bina yctaHoBneHa
OOMKHBIM 06pa3oMm.

e [lpoBepsiiTe COCTOsIHME HaxxAa4Hom bymaru
nepep KaxzabIM ncrosnb3osaHnem. He
Nnonb3ynTech HaxxgayHon bymarom, kotopas
N3HOLLEHa BCNEACTBYE AINTENBHOrO
1CMosib30BaHUs.

e He cTaBbTe BKJIOUYEHHYIO MaLLWHY Ha CTOJ UK
BepcTak.

LB
‘:

MNpepnonaraemoe ncnonb3oBaHne

CraHoK npefHasHadeH Ans wimdosBaHns
OepeBSIHHbIX, METANNTNYECKUX U NNAaCTMaCcCOBbIX
NoBEePXHOCTEeN. DTOT CTAHOK MOAXOANT TONBKO
0N cyxoro windoBaHus. VIHCTPYMEHT He
npegHasHayeHa onsi o6paboTku NPeamMeTos,
copepxxalymx acbect. HenpasunsHoe
1CMOJIb30BaHNe MOXET NOBPeANTb NHCTPYMEHT.
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@
L

) |
>
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TexHu4yeckue cneundukaumm

Ne mogenu ESM1014
HanpsixeHue 20B===
CkopocTb 6€3 Harpy3km 5000-10000/mMunH
[nameTp WwnundosanbHOro aucka 125Mm
Bec 1,2 k1

77,1 ob(A), K=305(A)
88,1 0b(A), K=3aB(A)
7,511 m/s2K=1.5 m/s?

YpoBeHb aaBnexus 3syka LPA
YpoBeHb 38yk0BOW MoLyHocT LWA
Bubpaums

VcnonbayiiTe Tonbko crnepytoLme batapen
akkymynsTopHon nnargopmbel FX-POWER
20V. Vicnonb3oBaHue nobbix opyrux 6atapen
MO>KET NPUBECTUN K CEPbe3HbIM TPaBMam 1m
NOBPEXAEHNIO NHCTPYMEHTA.

CDA1167 20B, 2 A4 NUTUIN-NOHHbIN
CDA1168 20B, 4 A4 NIUTUIA-NOHHBII

[nsa 3apsioKun 3TUX akKyMYISTOPOB MOXHO
1cnonb3oBaTh cregytoLlee 3apsgHoe
YCTPOWNCTBO.

CDA1169 ApanTep 3apsigHoro yctporcTtea
CDA1170  BbicTpoe 3apsigHOe YCTPOWCTBO
CDA1172  BbICcTpoe 3apsigHOe YyCTPONCTBO

BaTapeun akkymynsitopHoii nnatdopmsbl FX-
POWER 20V B3anmo3amMeHsieMbl 1 TOOXOAAT
[OJ151 BCEX MHCTPYMEHTOB aKKyMY i TOPHOM
nnatdopmbl FERM FX-POWER.
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YpoBeHb BUGpauum

YpoBeHb B1bpauun, ykasaHHbil B JaHHOM

PYKOBOACTBE, Obl/1 U3MEPEH B COOTBETCTBIN

CO CTaHAapPTU3VMPOBaHHbIM UCMbITaHNEM,

npviBegeHHbIM B EN62841; oH MoXeT 6bITb

MCMNoNb30BaH AJ151 CPaBHEHNS OLHOro

WHCTPYMEHTA C ApYrnM, a Takxe A5

npenBapuTeNbHON OLEHKN BO3AENCTBUSA

BMGpaLmm Npu NCNosb30BaHNM AaHHOTO

WHCTPYMEHTA A1 yKa3aHHbIX Lienew.

o [puMeHeHVe MHCTPYMEHTa ANS APYIWX Lenew,
a Tak>ke 1UCMoNb30BaHmne NpUHagIexXHocTen
B M/IOXOM COCTOSIHN MOXET 3HaYNTENIbHO
YBENUYUTb YPOBEHb BUbpaumu.

e [Ipu BbIK/IOYEHMM YCTPONCTBA, a TaKXe
paboTe B XO/IOCTOM pexrMe YPOBEHb
BMOPaLMM 3HAYNTENBHO YMEHbLLAETCS.

[nsa 3awuTel oT BUGpaLMn noaaepXxnsante
WNHCTPYMEHT U1 NPUHALIEXHOCTU B XOPOLIEM
COCTOSHUW, He faBaiiTe pyKaMm Mep3HyTb 1
OopraHuaynTe pexxum paboThbl.

OnucaHue
Lincpebl B TEKCTE OTHOCATCS K CXemMaM Ha
cTpaHuuax 2 - 3.

1. Bbikntouarenb
2. Melwwok gns nbiav
3. Konécuko perynnposku CKOpoCcTr
4. LWnudosanbHbIn guck
. BepxHss pykosTka
. HuxHssa pykoaTka
6. [lopT ans nelneorcoca
7. KHonka pa3bioKnpoBKM akkymynstopa
8. batapes (He BXoguT B KOMMNJIEKT)
. HaxpauyHas 6ymara
10. Pe3nHoBOE KOMbLO

3. CBOPKA

f lMepen nobbiMm paboTamim ¢

3/IEKTPOVNHCTPYMEHTOM U3BJIEKUTE
aKKyMyJISITOP.

lMepen ncrnonb3oBaHeEM
3/IEKTPOVHCTPYMEHTA aKKyMYJ IS TOPHYIO
baTtapero HeobXoAMMO 3aPSANTD.

YcTaHOBKa akKKyMynsiTopHoi 6aTapeun Ha
WHCTPYMEHT (puc. C)

lNepen Tem kak yCcTaHOBUTL
aKKyMyJISITOPHYto b6aTapero Ha
VHCTPYMEHT ybeamuTeCh B TOM, YTO OHa
yycTas u cyxasl.
1. BcTaBbTe akkymMynsitop (8) B ocHoBaHue
VNHCTPYMEHTAa, Kak MoKa3aHo Ha n3o6paxeHnm
C.

2. CpaBuWHbTE akKyMyNSTOp Briepeq, A0 Lenyka.

CHsATNe aKKYMYNSITOpHOW 6aTapeu ¢

MHCTpYMeHTa (puc. C)

1. HaxxmuTte KHOMKY hrkcauum akkymynsitopa (7).

2. BblTawmTe akkymynsTop n3
3ANIEKTPOVHCTPYMEHTA, KaK nokasaHo Ha
naobpaxeHuu C.

MopcoeaviHeHue mellka ans nbinu (puc. D)
HacTosTensHoO pekoMeHayeTcst NCrosib30BaTh
WNHCTPYMEHT C MELLKOM A5 MbInn (2), 4To6bI
obecneunTb onTManbHbIN C60p NbIn.

e HapeHbTe MeLWoK Ans Nbinuv (2) Ha oTBEpCTUE
Ons otcoca nbinu (6) nerkm BpaLlaTesibHbIM
OBVKEHVEM.

e [Ipogokante CKONMbXXeHNe BpalLaTebHbIMU
OBUXKEHVSIMU, NMOKa MeLoK A5 Nbin (2) He
OKaXXeTCs HEMHOr0 Haf, PE3VUHOBBIM KOJIbLIOM
(10), dmkcumpys ero Ha mecTe.

MpumeyaHue: MeLLOK 1S NbINv crepyeT
OMOPOXKHATb, KOTAA MELOK 3arnosiHeH
HamnosnoBUHY, YTO6bl 06ecneyYnTb ONTUMasbHbIN
c6op nbinu.

YcTaHOBKa M CHSITME HaXxaa4Hou Gymaru

(puc. B)

e [lep>nTe MawrHy Ha 60Ky 1y BBEPX LAHOM.

e YcTaHoBUTE HaXKAayHyto bymary (9) [omKHoM
3ePHNCTOCTU Ha LW oBabHbI AUCK (4).
[MpoBepbTe, 4TOOLI OTBEPCTUS B HAXXOAYHOM
6ymare (8) cooTBETCTBOBaNM OTBEPCTUAM Ha
wnndgosanbHoM gucke(4).

e YT106bl yaanutb HaxkgadHyto bymary (9),
NPOCTO CHUMUWTE HaXxdayHyto bymary ¢
wnndosanbHoro aucka (4).

Mpumeyanue: [ns wnndoBku rpybbix,
HEPOBHbIX MOBEPXHOCTEN NCMOSb3YyNTe
rpybyto HaxkgaudHyto bymary. [ns yoaneHus
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LiapanuH, OCTaBLUMXCS NOC/e NCMOb30BaHUS
rpy6ow Haxxga4Hom 6ymaru, UCnosnb3ynTe
CpeaHIo0 HaxxgayHyto 6ymary. [1ns nonnmpoBKun
NMOBEPXHOCTEN NCMOb3YNTe MENKY0 HaXXAauHyo
bymary.

4. SKCIJTYATAUUA

BbikntouaTtenb (puc. A)

e YT06bl BKNOYMTb MaLLWHY, yCTaHOBUTE
Bblk/touaTens (1) B nonoxxkerwe .

e YTOObl BBIK/OUNTE MaLLVHY, yCTaHOBUTE
Bblk/touaTenb (1) B nonoxxeHue 0.

HacTpolika ckopocTu (puc. A)

[Nt HACTPOIKM CKOPOCTU UCMONb3YeTCs
KOnéceko perynmpoBku ckopoctu (3). Konécuko
PErynmpoBKN CKOPOCTU MOXHO YCTaHOBUTb B
O[IHO 13 6 NoNoXeHWn. igpeanbHas CKopocTb
3aBUCUT OT HEO6XOOQUMOro pa3mepa 3epHa 1
obpabaTbiBaemMoro Mmatepuana.

Mopackasku no onTumanbHoOMy

MUCcnonb30BaHUIO

e 3axmuTe 3aroToBKYy.

e Kpenko gep>Xxute MawnHy o6enmm pykamu.

e BkntounTe MalnHy.

e [lomecTtuTe WnndoBanbHbIN AUCK C
HaXkga4Howm 6ymaron Ha 3aroToBKY.

e MepieHHo ABUranTe UHCTPYMEHT
BJOJ/b 3aroTOBKM, KPEMNKO NpvXXumas
wnundoBanbHbIN ANCK K 3aroTOBKE.

® He HaxvmarTe Ha UHCTPYMEHT C/IULLIKOM
cunbHo. lNycTb mawwmHa paboTtaet cama.

e BLIK/touMTe UHCTPYMEHT 1 Nepes, TeM, Kak
ONyCTUTb, AOXKAUTECH €ro NOSIHOW OCTAHOBKMU.

5. OBCJIY>)XUBAHUE

[Nepen o4ncTkow n 0b6CayxuBaHNEM
A Bcerza oTK/oYanTe
3/IEKTPOVNHCTPYMEHT U U3BJIeKanTe
aKKyMyISITOPHYIO baTtapero.
PerynsipHo ouuwainTe kopnyc
ANEKTPOVNHCTPYMEHTA MArKOW TPAMNKOW,
>enaresibHO, Mocse KaXAoro NCNob30BaHNS.
Y6enuTech, YUTO BEHTUNALMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUS
YACTbI OT MbINK 1 rps3n. Onsa yoaneHns ocobo

CWNbHbIX 3arpsi3HEHUI NCNONb3YNTE MSArKYHO
TPSAMNKY C MblIbHOW NeHon. He ncnonesynte
pacTBopuTenu, Takune Kak 6eH3uH, CnmpT,
amMMuak 1 T. 4. XuMnyeckue BeLlecTsa noBpeaaT
CUHTETUYECKNE KOMMOHEHTBI.

OKPY>XAKOLWIAA CPEOA

hid

HewvicripaBHbie a51eKTpuyeckme n
3/IEKTPOHHbIE U3[ENNS HEOBXOANMO
cAaBaTb B COOTBETCTBYHOLUMNE MYHKTbI
yTuansaymn.

Tonbko gna ctpaH EC

He BbiGpacbiBaiTe 3N1EKTPOVHCTPYMEHTbI B
06blYHblE MyCOpPHbIE KOP3UHBI. B cOOTBETCTBMUN
¢ Esponernickon gupekTtuson 2012/19/EC 06
yTunMsaumm otpaboTaHHOro 31EKTPUYECKOro 1
3N1eKTPOHHOro 06opyaoBaHNs 1 ee peanusaumm
B rOCy[apCTBEHHOM 3aKOHOAATENbCTBE
3N1EKTPOVHCTPYMEHTbI, KOTOPble 6onblue

He MOryT MCMOJIb30BaTbCS MO Ha3HaYEHWIo
Heo6XxoAVMO NnoABepraTtb yTUn3aumum
OPY>KECTBEHHbIM MO OTHOLLEHWIO K OKPY>KatoLLen
cpepfe cnocobom.

FAPAHTUA

Mpopaykuns FERM paspaboTaHa B COOTBETCTBUN
C BblCcOYallLMMK CTaHJapTaMu kayecTsa

1 rapaHTpyeT OTCYTCTBUE AehekToB Kak

B Matepuanax, Tak 1 B Npon3BoaCcTBe Ha
nepuog, 3apuKCMpoBaHHbI 3aKOHOM C AaTbl
nepBoHaYanbHOM Nokynku. Ecnun B pamkax
LaHHOro nepuoga BpemMeHy obHapy>XuTcst
HencnpaBHOCTb, CBA3aHHas C AedeKTHbIM
mMarepuvanom n/unu gehekTom copku,
HesamenJsIMTeNbHO CBSXKNTECH C AUIEPOM
komnaHum FERM.

[apaHTuiHbIE 06513aTeNIbCTBa aHHYMPYIOTCS B

crnepyoLmx cryyasx:

® Bbinvi BbINOSHEHbI MW GbIN NPEANPUHSATDI
MOMbITKN PEMOHTHBIX PaboT Unn
MoAndMKaLMii HeCaHKLMOHNPOBaHHbIMMN
CEpPBUCHbIMY LEEHTPaMW.

e (CTaHOapTHbIN N3HOC.

e C MHCTPYMEHTOM HebpeXXHO obpallannch,
MCMONb30BasN He MO Ha3HAYEHMIO UK He
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npoBoaNSIN KOPPEKTHOE TeXOGCJ’Iy)KI/IBaHVIe.
e lcnonb3oBanu HeopurmnHanbHble 3anacHble
4acTu.

OTOo eAVHCTBEHHas rapaHTUsi KOMMaHUM Kak B
NPsIMOM, TaK 1 B KOCBEHHOM BblpaxkeHuu. [pyrvue
rapaHTUM OTCYTCTBYIOT Kak B MPSIMOM, Tak 1 B
KOCBEHHOM BbIpaXkeHU 3a NpeaenaMm IMLeBoi
CTOPOHbI HACTOSILLEErO JOKYMEHTA, B TOM YuCre
KOCBEHHbIE rapaHT KOMMEPYECKOW LIeHHOCTM
N NPUroAHOCTY NS ONPERENEHHON LiENN.
Komnanus FERM He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTHU

3a ntobble criyYariHble NN KOCBEHHbIE YObITKN.
[LeinctBus annepa orpaHnyeHbl PEMOHTOM U
3aMeHOI HECOOTBETCTBYIOLLNX €OVUHNLL 1 YacTeN.

B uspgenue n pykoBoacTBO Nonb3oBaTens
MOryT GbITb BHECEHbI U3MEHEHMS.
Cneuudukaumm MoryT 6biTb U3MEHEHbI 6e3
npeaBapuUTENIbHOro OMOBeLLeHUS.
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RASTGELE DAIRESEL ZIMPARA
MAKINESI
ESM1014

Bu Ferm UrliniinG satin aldiginiz igin tesekkir
ederiz. Bu sayede artik Avrupa’nin énde gelen
saglayicilarindan biri tarafindan teslim edilen,
muilkemmel bir trtine sahipsiniz. Ferm tarafindan
size teslim edilen bitln Urdnler en yiksek
performans ve glvenlik standartlarina gére
Uretilmistir. Felsefemizin bir pargasi olarak ayrica
kapsamli garantimiz tarafindan desteklenen
mikkemmel bir misteri hizmeti sagliyoruz. Umariz
bu Uriind gelecek yillar boyunca kullanmaktan
zevk alirsiniz.

Ekteki glivenlik uyarilarini, ilave

1. GUVENLIK TALIMATLARI
@ gtivenlik uyarilarini ve talimatlar
okuyun. Glivenlik uyarilarini ve talimatlari
izlememek elektrik carpmasi, yangin ve/veya ciddi
yaralanma ile sonuclanabilir. Giivenlik uyarilarini ve

talimatlari ilerde bakmak lizere muhafaza edin.

Asagidaki semboller kullanici kilavuzunda veya
Urtin Uzerinde kullanilmaktadir:

Kullanici kilavuzunu okuyun.
Bu kilavuzdaki talimatlara uymama
durumunda bedensel yaralanma, can

kaybi veya alete hasat riskini belirtir.

Koruyucu gézliik takin.
Duyma korumasi takin.

Bir toz maskesi takin.

Uriindi uygun olmayan kaplara atmayin.

IXOYP >

Uriin, Avrupa yénergelerindeki gecerli
guvenlik standartlarina uygundur

()
m
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GENEL ELEKTRIKLI ALET GUVENLIK
UYARILARI

A

UYARI Tiim giivenlik uyarilarini ve tiim
talimatlar okuyun. Uyarilara uyulmadi ve
talimatlar elektrik carpmasina, yangina ve/
veya ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Tum uyarilan ve talimatlan gelecekte
bagsvurmak lizere saklayin.

Uyarilardaki “elektrikli alet” terimi, sebeke elektrigi
ile calisan (kablolu) elektrikli alet veya pil ile calisan
(kablosuz) elektrikli alet anlamina gelir.

1)
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b
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is asani giivenligi

is alanini temiz ve aydinlik tutun. Daginik
veya karanlik bélgeler, kazalara davetiye c¢ikarir.
Elektrikli aletleri, yanici sivilarin, gazlarin
veya tozun var oldugu patlayici atmosferlerde
kullanmayin. Elektrikli aletler, tozu veya
dumanlar ategleyebilecek kivilcimlar olugturur.
Bir elektrikli aleti kullanirken, cocuklari ve
cevredekileri uzak tutun. Dikkatiniz dagilirsa
kontrol( kaybedebilirsiniz.

Elektrik glivenligi

Elektrikli alet fisleri, prize uygun olmalidir.
Fisi, hicbir sekilde modifiye etmeyin. Toprakh
elektrikli aletlerle, herhangi bir fis adaptori
kullanmayin. Modifiye edilmemis figler ve buna
uygun prizler, elektrik carpmasi riskini azaltir.
Borular, radyatorler, ocaklar ve buzdolaplari
gibi toprakl yiizeylerle temastan kacinin.
Eger viicudunuz topraklanmissa, elektrik
carpmasi riski daha fazla olur.

Elektrikli aletleri yagmura veya islakliga
maruz birakmayin. Bir elektrikli alete su girmesi
durumunda, elektrik carpmasi riski artacaktir.
Kabloya kétii davranmayin. Kabloyu tasima
amaciyla, elektrikli aleti ya da elektrikli
aletin figini gekmek icin kullanmayin.
Kabloyu isidan, yagdan, keskin kenarlardan
ya da hareketli parcalardan uzak tutun.
Hasar gérmiis ya da dolasmis kablolar, elektrik
carpmasi riskini artirir.

Bir elektrikli aleti dis mekanlarda
kullanirken, dis mekan kullanimina uygun
bir uzatma kablosu kullanin. Dis mekan
kullanimina uygun ir kablo kullanildiginda,
elektrik carpmasi riski azalir.

Elektrikli aleti nemli bir konumda

W
= 2

c

o

e

9)

=)
=

calistirmak kacinilmazsa, kagak akim cihazi
(RCD) korumali bir kaynak kullanin. RCD
kullanimi elektrik carpmasi riskini azaltir.

Kisisel glivenlik
Elektrikli aleti kullanirken tetikte kalin,
ne yaptiginiza dikkat edin ve sagduyulu
davranin. Bir elektrikli aleti yorgun
oldugunuzda ya da uyusturucu, alkol veya
ilac etkisindeyken kullanmayin. Elektrikli
aleti kullanirken bir anlik dikkatsizlik ciddi kisisel
yaralanmalara neden olabilir.
Kisisel koruyucu donanim kullanin. Her
zaman g6z korumasi takin. Uygun durumlar
icin kullanilan toz maskesi, kaymaz glivenlik
ayakkabilari, baret veya kulak tikaci gibi koruyucu
donanimlar, kisisel yaralanma riskini azaltacaktir.
Kasitsiz calismayi 6nleyin. Bir elektrik
kaynagini ve/veya pil takimini baglamadan,
aleti kaldirmadan ya da tasimadan énce
elektrikli aletin anahtarinin kapalh durumda
oldugundan emin olun. Elektrikli aletleri
parmaginiz anahtar lizerindeyken tasimak
veya anahtar acik elektrikli aletleri harekete
gecirmek kazalara davetiye cikarir.
Elektrikli aleti acik duruma getirmeden
once her tiirlii ayar anahtarini ¢ikarin.
Elektrikli aletin dénen bir parcasinda kalan bir
anahtar, kisisel yaralanmalara neden olabilir.
Fazla uzanmayin. Ayaklarinizi saglam
basin ve her zaman dengeli olun. Béylece
beklenmeyen durumlarda elektrikli aleti daha iyi
kontrol edebilirsiniz.
Uygun kiyafetler giyin. Bol kiyafetler
giymeyin, takilar takmayin. Sacinizi,
kiyafetlerinizi ve eldivenlerinizi, hareketli
parcalardan uzak tutun. Bol kiyafetler, takilar
veya uzun sac, hareketli parcalara takilabilir.
Eger cihazlar toz giderme ve toplama
tesislerinin baglantisi icin saglanmissa,
bunlarin baglandigindan ve diizgiin bir
sekilde kullanildigindan emin olun. Toz
toplama ile tozla ilgili tehlikeleri azaltilabilir.
Aletlerin sik kullaniimasindan edindiginiz
bilgi birikiminin sizi asiri rehavete siiriik-
lemesine izin vermeyin ve arag¢ giivenligi
ilkelerini g6z ardi etmeyin. Dikkatsiz bir
hareket, bir saniyeden bile kisa siirede ciddi
yaralanmalara neden olabilir.
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Elektrikli alet kullanimi ve bakimi

Elektrikli aleti zorlamayin. Uygulamaniz igin
dogru elektrikli aleti kullanin. Dogru elektrikli
alet, tasarim amacina uygun olarak isi daha iyi
yapacaktir.

Eger anahtarlar acilip kapatilamiyorsa,
elektrikli aleti kullanmayin. Anahtarla
kumanda edilemeyen elektrikli aletler
tehlikelidir ve tamir edilmelidir.

Herhangi bir ayar, aksesuar degisimi ya da
depolama isleminden 6nce elektrikli aletin
fisini elektrik kaynagindan ¢ikarin ve/veya
pil takimini elektrikli aletten ¢ikarin. Bu tir
onleyici givenlik 6nlemleri, elektrikli aletin
kazara ¢alisma riskini azaltir.

Bos durumdaki elektrikli aletleri cocuklarin
erisemeyecegi bir yerde muhafaza edin

ve elektrikli aletin nasil calistigini ya da bu
talimatlari bilmeyen kisilerin elektrikli aleti
kullanmasina izin vermeyin. Elektrikli aletler,
egitimsiz kullanicilarin elinde tehlikeli olur.
Elektrikli aletlerin bakimini yapin. Hatal
ayarlar veya hareketli parcalarin baglanmasi,
parca kirilmalan ve elektrikli aletin
calismasini etkileyebilecek diger durumlar
icin kontrol gerceklestirin. Eger herhangi
bir hasar varsa, elektrikli alet kullaniimadan
once tamir edilmelidir. Cogu kazaya bakimi
iyi yapilmayan elektrikli aletler neden olur.
Kesme aletlerini keskin ve temiz tutun.
Bakimi iyi yapilan ve keskin kenarlara sahip
kesme aletlerinde donmalar daha az yasanir ve
kontrol edilmeleri daha kolay olur.

Elektrikli aleti, aksesuarlarini ve torna
kalemlerini bu talimatlara uygun

olarak kullanin, calisma kosullarini ve
gerceklestirilecek olan isi dikkate alin.
Elektrikli aletin kullanim amaci disinda
kullaniimasi, tehlikeli durumlaria sonuclanabilir.
Tutamaklari ve tutma yerlerini kuru, temiz
ve yagdan arindiriimis sekilde muhafaza
edin. Kaygan tutamaklar ve tutma yerleri,
beklenmedik durumlarda aletin glvenli sekilde
tasinmasina ve kontrol edilmesine izin vermez.

5)
a)

c

(2]
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&
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Pilli alet kullanimi ve bakimi

Yalnizca iiretici tarafindan belirtilen sarj
aletiyle sarj edin. Bir tirde pil takimi icin
uygun bir sarj cihazi, baska bir pil takimi ile
kullanildiginda yangin riski olusturabilir.
Elektrikli aletleri yalnizca 6zel olarak
belirlenmis pil takimlariyla kullanin. Baska pil
takimlarinin kullanimi yaralanma ve yangin riski
olusturabilir.

Pil takimi kullanilmadigi zamanda, ataslar,
bozuk paralar, anahtarlar, civiler, vidalar
veya diger kiiciik metal nesneler gibi bir
uctan digerine bir baglanti yapabilecek
diger metal nesnelerden uzak tutun. Pi/
uclanini birbirine kisa devre yaptirmak yaniklara
veya yangina neden olabilir.

Bozulma durumlarinda pilden sivi

cikabilir; temastan kac¢inin. Kazara temas
gerceklesirse, suyla yikayin. Sivi gozlerle
temas ederse ayrica tibbi yardim isteyin.
Pilden cikan sivi tahrise veya yaniklara neden
olabilir.

Hasarl veya lizerinde degisiklik yapilmig bir
batarya veya aleti kullanmayin. Hasarli veya
lizerinde degisiklik yapilmig bataryalar, yangin,
patlama ya da yaralanma riskiyle sonuglanan
beklenmedik davraniglar sergileyebilir.

Batarya veya aleti atese veya asir sicakliga
maruz birakmayin. Atese veya 130 °C lizeri sI-
cakliklara maruz kalmasi patlamaya yol acabilir.
NOT Sicaklik birimi olarak kullanilan ,,130 °C*
yerine ,,265 °F* kullanilabilir.

Tiim sarj talimatlarina uyun ve batarya veya
aleti talimatlarda belirtilen sicaklik arali-
ginin disindaki ortamlarda sarj etmeyin.
Yanhg sekilde veya belirtilen araligin digindaki
sicakliklarda sarj etmek bataryay zarar verebilir
ve yangin riskini artirabilir.

Servis

Elektrikli aletinizin servis islemlerini,
yalnizca ayni yedek parc¢alari kullanan
vasifh bir tamircinin yapmasini saglayin.
Bu, elektrikli aletin glvenliginin korunmasini
saglayacaktir.

Hasarli bataryalara asla kendiniz bakim
yapmaya calismayin. Bataryadaki bakim
islemleri sadece Uretici veya yetkili servisler
tarafindan yapilmalidir.
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2. MAKINE BILGISI

Kullanim amaci

Makine ahsap, plastik ve metali zimparalamak
icin tasarlanmistir. Bu makine sadece kuru
zimparalama i¢in uygundur. Makine asbest iceren
nesneler Uizerinde ¢alismak i¢in uygun degildir.
Uygunsuz kullanim alete zarar verebilir.

Teknik spesifikasyonlar

Model No. ESM1014
Voltaj 20V ===
Yiiksiiz hiz 5.000-10.000/min
Srednica podkfadki szlifujgcej 125mm
Agirlik 1.20 kg
Ses basinci seviyesi Lea 77.1 dB(A), K=3dB(A)
Ses giicii seviyesi Lwa 88.1 dB(A), K=3dB(A)

Titresim 7.511 m/s? K=1.5 m/s?

Sadece asagidaki FX-POWER batarya
platformuna ait bataryalari kullanin. Baska batarya
kullanmak, ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir veya
alete zarar verebilir.

CDA1167 20V, 2Ah Lityum-iyon

CDA1168 20V, 4Ah Lityum-iyon

Bu bataryalar sarj etmek icin asagidaki sarj aleti.

CDA1169  Sarj cihazi adaptéri
CDA1170  Hizlh sarj aleti
CDA1172  Hizh sarj aleti

FX-POWER 20V batarya platformuna ait
bataryalar, tim FX-POWER 20V batarya platformu
aletleriyle karsilikli degistirilebilir.

Vibrasyon seviyesi

Bu talimat kilavuzunda belirtilen vibrasyon

emisyon seviyesi EN 62841 icinde verilen bir

standart teste uygun olarak dlgtlmustir; bir aleti
baska bir aletle karsilastirmak i¢in ve aleti ad
gecen uygulamalar igin kullanirken bir ilk maruz
kalma degerlendirmesi olarak kullanilabilir.

e aleti farkl uygulamalar igin veya farkl ya da
kétl bakilan aksesuarlarla kullanmak maruz
kalma seviyesini blyuk 6lgtde artirabilir

e aletin kapali oldugu veya calisip da gergekten
isi yapmadigi zamanlar maruz kalma seviyesini
blylk 6lclide azaltabilir.

Aletin ve aksesuarlarin bakimini yaparak, ellerinizi
sicak tutarak ve galisma diizenlerinizi organize
ederek vibrasyonun etkilerine karsi kendinizi
koruyun.

Aciklama
Metindeki numaralar sayfa 2-3’teki semalari isaret
etmektedir.

Acma / kapama anahtari
Toz torbasi

Hiz ayarlama tekeri
Zlmpara yatagi

5A Ust tutma yeri

5B.Alt tutma yeri

6. Toz emme portu

7. Pil kilidini agma diigmesi
8. Pil (dahil degil)

9. Zimpara kagidi

10. Lastik halka

3. MONTAJ

A\
A\

Pilin makineye takilmasi (Sekil C)

Sarj aletine veya makineye baglamadan
A énce pilin dis kisminin temiz ve kuru
olmasini saglayin.
1. Pili (8) Sekil E’de gbsterildigi gibi makinenin alt
kismina takin.

2. Yerine oturana kadar pili daha ileriye itin.

ERSENES

Elektrikli alet (izerinde herhangi bir calisma
yapmadan énce, bataryayi cikarin.

Ik kullanimdan énce batarya sarj
edilmelidir.

Pilin makineden cikartilmasi (Sekil C)

1. Pilkilit agma diigmesine (7) basin

2. Pili Sekil E’de gosterildigi gibi makineden
cikarin.

Toz haznesinin takilmasi (Sekil D)

Uygun toz toplamayi saglamak i¢in makinenin toz

torbasiyla (2) birlikte kullanilmasi 6nerilir.

e Toz torbasini (2) hafif bir dondirme hareketiyle
toz emme portuna (6) kaydirin.

e Toztorbasi (2) lastik halkanin (10) tizerine hafifce
yerlesinceye ve yerine sabitlenene kadar ddnme
hareketinde kaymaya devam edin.
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Not: En uygun toz toplamayi saglamak i¢gin toz
torbasi yariya kadar doldugunda bosaltiimalidir.

Zimpara kagidinin monte edilmesi ve

cikartilmasi (Sekil B)

e Makineyi yan veya bas asagi dogru tutun.

e Gerekli tanecik blytkliglne sahip zimpara
kagidini (9) zimpara kagidi yatagina (4) takin.
Zimpara kagidi (9) Uzerindeki deliklerin zimpara
kagidi yatagindaki (4) deliklerle ayni hizada
oldugundan emin olun.

e Zimpara kagidini (9) cikarmak igin zimpara
kagidini zimpara yatagindan (4) gekin.

Not: Sert ve diizgtin olmayan ylizeyleri
zimparalamak igin kaba zimpara kagidi kullanin.
Kaba zimpara kagidindan kalan cizikleri gidermek
igin orta zimpara kagidi kullanin. ince isler icin
ince zimpara kagidi kullanin.

4. CALISTIRMA

Acma ve kapama (Sek. A)

e Makineyi agmak i¢cin agma/kapama anahtarini
(1) ‘I konumuna ayarlayin.

e Makineyi kapatmak icin agma/kapama
anahtarini (1) ‘0‘ konumuna ayarlayin.

Hizin ayarlanmasi (Sekil A)

Hizi ayarlamak igin hiz ayarlama tekeri (3) kullanilir.
Hiz ayarlama tekeri 6 farkli konuma ayarlanabilir.
ideal hiz, gerekli tanecik biyiikligiine ve lizerinde
calisilacak malzemeye gore degisir.

ideal kullanim igin ipuglan

o s parcasini kelepgeleyin.

e Makineyi sapindan sikica tutun.

e Makineyi agin.

e Zimpara kagidi takill zimpara yatagini is
parcasinin Uzerinde konumlandirin.

e Makineyi, zmpara yatagini is pargasina sikica
bastirarak is pargasi Uzerinde yavasca hareket
ettirin.

e Makine Uzerinde ¢ok fazla basing uygulamayin.
isi makinenin yapmasina izin verin.

e Makineyi kapatin ve makineyi bir kenara
koymadan énce makinenin tamamen
durmasini bekleyin.

A\

Makine kaplamalarini yumusak bir bezle, tercihen
her kullanimdan sonra dUizenli olarak temizleyin.
Havalandirma deliklerinin toz ve kirden arinmig
oldugundan emin olun. Cok inatci kirleri sabun
kopuguyle islatiimis yumusak bir bezle ¢ikarin.
Benzin, alkol, amonyak vs. gibi ¢6ziici maddeleri
kullanmayin. Bunlar gibi kimyasallar sentetik
bilesenlere zarar verecektir.

CEVRE

Arizali ve/veya atilmis elektrikli veya
E elektronik ekipmanlarin uygun geri
——

dénusim konumlarinda toplanmasi
gerekir.

Temizlik ve bakimdan énce her zaman
makineyi kapatin ve sebeke prizini
sebekeden cikarin.

Yalnizca AT lilkeleri icin

Elektrikli aletleri evsel atik olarak atmayin. Atik
Elektrikli ve Elektronik Donanim icin Avrupa llkeleri
2012/19/EU ‘ye ve ulusal hak uygulamasina gore,
artik kullanilamaz olan elektrikli aletler ayri olarak
toplanali ve gevre dostu bir yolla imha edilmelidir.

GARANTI

FERM Urunleri ylksek kalite standartlari
dogrultusunda gelistirilmistir ve ilk satin alimdan
itibaren kanunen belirlenen siire boyunca
materyal ve iscilik agisindan kusursuz olacagi
garanti edilmektedir. Bu slire zarfinda, kusurlu
materyal ve/veya iscilikten dolayi Grlinde herhangi
bir ariza meydana gelmesi durumunda, dogrudan
FERM saticiniza iletisim kurun.

Takip eden durumlar bu garanti kapsami disindadir:

e Yetkisiz servis merkezleri tarafindan yapilan

veya yapilmaya tesebbiis edilen onarim ve/

veya degisiklikler.

Normal asinma ve eskime.

e Cihazin kétu ve yanlis kullanilmasi veya cihaza
yanlis bakim yapilmasi.

e Qrijinal olmayan yedek parcgalarin kullaniimasi.
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Bu, sirket tarafindan agik ya da zimni verilmis tek
garantiyi olusturur. Belirli bir amag igin ticarete
elverislilik ve uygunlugun zimni garantileri dahil
dis gérundsunln étesine uzanan acik veya zimni
baska hicbir garanti yoktur. FERM herhangi

bir arizi veya dolayli zarardan hicbir hallkarda
sorumlu olmayacaktir. Bayilerin getirecegi
¢ozlimler uygunsuz birimlerin veya pargalarin
onarimi veya degistiriimesiyle sinirli olacaktir.

Uriin ve kullanici kilavuzu degisiklige tabidir.
Spesifikasyonlar baska bir uyari olmaksizin
degistirilebilir.
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Exploded view
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
ESM1014 - RANDOM ORBITAL SANDER

(EN) We declare under our sole responsibility that this product is in conformity with
directive 2011/65/EU of the European parliament and of the council of 8 June on the
restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic
equipment is in conformity and accordance with the following standards and
regulations:

(PT) Declaramos, sob nossa exclusiva responsabilidade, que este produto esta em
conformidade com a directiva 2011/65/UE do Parlamento Europeu e com a do
conselho de 8 de Junho sobre a restricéo da utilizagao de determinadas substancias
perigosas em equipamento eléctrico e electronico esta em conformidade e de acordo
com as seguintes normas e regulamentagoes:

(HR) Izjavljujemo pod viastitom odgovornoL $u da je strojem ukladan sa slijiedesim
standardima ili standardiziranim ima i u skladu sa o : uskladeno s
Direktivom 2011/65/EU europskog parlamenta i vije¢a izdanom 8. lipnja 2011. o
ogranicenju koristenja odredenih opasnih tvari u elektriénoj i elektronickoj opremi.

(RU) Moz CBOKO OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3asBMSIEM, YTO IaHHOE M3feNe CooTBETCTBYeT
CReAyHoLLMM CTaHAAPTaM U HOPMaM: COOTBETCTBYET TPeBOBaHMUSIM [MPEKTUBLI
2011/65/EU Esponeiickoro napnameHTa 1 cogeTa oT 8 nioHs 2011 1. o orpaHineHnio
VICMOMNb30BaHMS ONPe/ieNeHHbIX ONaCHbIX BELLECTB B ANEKTPUYECKOM 1 BNEKTPOHHOM
oBopynoBaHM.

(AR) & om0 slasd) e 385 ) 8 o it 5 Ll ose o e,

(TR) Tek sorumlusu biz olmak iizere bu tiriinlin Avrupa Parlamentosunun 2011/65/EU ve 8
Haziran 2011 tarihli konseyin elekrikli ve elektronik ekipmanlarda belirlenmis tehlikeli
malzeme kullaniminin kisitianmasi hakkindaki talimatlari ile birlikte agagida belirtilen
standart ve yénergelere uygun ve uyumiu oldugunu beyan ederiz:

EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 62841-1, EN 62841-2-4,
2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2012/19/EU, 2011/65/EU

Zwolle, 01-08-2021 —— H.G.F Rosberg
CEO FERM

FERM - Lingenstraat 6 - 8028 PM - Zwolle - The Netherlands
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